SECOR

International Incorporated

June 29, 1999

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Removal of Waste Qil UST, -Hoists No. 1 & No. 2 and Clarifier Sump
Tosco Service Station 11126 (BP Branded)
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) has prepared this letter on behalf of Tosco Marketing
Company (Tosco) to document the excavation and removal of one waste oil underground storage tank
(UST), one clarifier, and two hydraulic hoists at the site referenced above (Figures 1 and 2). Excavation
and sampling activities were directed and observed by Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health
Agency (ACHA).

This report summarizes the results of the UST, clarifier, and hoist removals and sampling activities, and
is organized as follows:

¢ Removal Activities
+ Soil Sampling and Analytical Results
¢ Stockpiled Soil Disposal

REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

The clarifier and Hoist Nos. 1 and 2 were removed prior to SECOR’s arrival on-site. Excavation and
removal of the waste oil UST were performed by Henderson Construction on April 28, 1999, The waste
oil UST and Hoist No. 2 were removed from two separate excavations, and the clarifier and Hoist No. 1
were removed from one excavation. The waste oil UST had capacity of 550 gallons and was of fiberglass
construction. The waste oil UST appeared to be in good condition with no apparent holes or cracks noted
during removal.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 7.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the waste oil UST
excavation. Groundwater was not encountered in the clarifier and hoist excavations.
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Alameda County Health Services
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Sampling and Analytical Results

On April 28, 1999, soil samples were collected from the excavations for the waste oil UST, and the
clarifier and hoists, and a grab groundwater sample was collected from the excavation for the waste oil
UST. Field and laboratory procedures are contained in Appendix A. Analytical results are summarized
on Tables 1 through 3, and certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented
as Attachment B.

Soil and water samples were analyzed for one or more of the following:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo)

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

Methy] tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE)

Halogenated volatile organics compounds (HVOCs)

Semi-volatile organics compounds (SVQOCs)

Leaking underground fuel tank (LUFT) 5 Metals: cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.

The sampling results are discussed below.
Waste Oil UST

Two soil samples (OILT-1 at 5 feet bgs and OILT-2 at 6 feet bgs) were collected from the sidewalls of the
excavation. Groundwater was encountered in the excavation at 7.5 feet bgs. One grab water sample
(OILTWS-1) was collected from the excavation. Analytical results for soil samples OILT-1, 5” and OILT-
2, 6 are summarized on Table 1. The results are summarized as follows:

Soil Samples

s TPHg, TEPH, and TPHmo were detected only in sample OILT-1 at 18 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg), 370 mg/kg, and 7,000 mg/kg, respectively. BTEX were also detected in
this sample at concentrations ranging from 0.11 mg/kg (ethylbenzene) to 0.4 mg/kg (toluene).

e LUFT metals were detected in OILT-1 and OILT-2 at concentrations ranging from 0.75 mg/kg
(cadmium, OILT-1) to 250 mg/kg (zinc, OILT-1).

s MTBE was not detected in the soil samples above the method reporting limit (MRL).

Water Sample

e TEPH and TPHmo were detected at 560 micrograms per liter (ng/L) and 710 pg/L,
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respectively.

e Benzene and MTBE were detected at 10 pg/L and 2,400 pg/L, respectively.

s Chromium, nickel, and zinc were detected at concentrations ranging from 0.24 milligrams per
liter (mg/L, chromium) to 0.34 mg/L. (zinc).

» No other analytes were detected above the MRLs for these samples.
Clarifier and Hoist No. 1 and No. 2

One soil sample was collected from beneath the former clarifier (CLFR-1 [4 feet bgs]), the former Hoist
No. 1 (HST-1 [8 feet bgs]), and Hoist No. 2 (HST-2 [8 feet bgs]) on April 28, 1999,

On May 7, 1999, Henderson over-excavated the clarifier, and Hoist Nos. 1 and 2 based on the initial
results of total lead, TPHg, TEPH, and TPHmo analyses. Due to the occutrence of groundwater at
approximately 6 feet bgs, over-excavation samples were collected from the sidewalls of each excavation
at approximately 5 feet bgs. On May 7, 1999, additional soil samples were collected from beneath the
former clarifier (CLFR-2 [5 feet bgs]), Hoist No. 1 (HST-1 [5 feet bgs]) and Hoist No. 2 (HST-2 [5 feet
bgs]). Analytical results for the clarifier and hoist soil samples are summarized on Table 1. The results
from two sampling events are summarized as follows:

» TPHg, TEPH, and TPHmo were detected at concentrations ranging from 1.4 mg/kg (TPHg,
HST-1 {8 feet bgs] and HST-2 [8 feet bgs]) to 5,000 mg/kg (TPHmo, HST-1 [5 feet bgs]).

e BTEX were detected at concentrations ranging from 0.0051 mg/kg (toluene, HST-1 [8 feet
bgs]) to 0.028 mg/kg (xylenes, CLER-1).

¢ LUFT metals were detected at concenirations ranging from 2.4 mg/kg (cadmium, CLFR-1)
to 22,000 mg/kg (lead, CLFR-1}.

« MTBE was not detected in the soil samples above the MRL.
Soil Stockpiles

Excavated Soil. One soil stockpile was generated during the removal of the USTs, clarifier, and hoists.
Two four-point soil samples, designated SSP (A-I}) and SP-2 (A-D), were collected from the stockpile for
characterization prior to disposal. In addition to the analyses listed above, sample SSP (A-D) was analyzed
for lead by the Soluble Threshold Limiting Concentration (STLC) method, and SP-2 (A-D) was analyzed
for lead by the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) method. Analytical results for the soil
stockpile samples are summarized on Tables 2 and 3. The results are summarized as follows:
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TPHg, TEPH, and TPHmo were detected at concentrations ranging from 1.5 mg/kg (TPHg,
SP-2) to 1,400 mg/kg (TPHmo, SSP).

Benzene, toluene, and xylenes were detected at concentrations ranging from 0.0075 mg/kg
(xylenes, SP-2) to 0.014 mg/kg (xylenes, SSP).

LUFT metals were detected at concentrations ranging from 1.6 mg/kg (cadmium, SSP) to
720 mg/kg (lead, SP-2).

STLC lead was detected in sample SSP at 15 mg/L.
TCLP lead was detected in sample SP-2 at 0.13 mg/L.
Pyrene was detected in sample SSP at 610 mg/kg.

No other analytes were detected above the MRLs for these samples.

Backfill Soil. One soil sample (PGSP [A-F]) was collected from the pea gravel removed from the waste
oil UST excavation and used as backfill for the waste oil excavation. The results are summarized as

follows:

TEPH and TPHmo were detected at 2.3 mg/kg and 11 mg/kg, respectively.
Xylenes were detected at 0.018 mg/kg.
LUFT metals nickel and zinc were detected at 14 mg/kg and 13 mg/kg, respectively.

No other analytes were detected above the MRLs for these samples.

STOCKPILED SOIL DISPOSAL

A total of 17.41 tons of non-RCRA hazardous Class I soil generated during the removal of the UST, hoists,
and clarifier sump were hauled by DenBeste Trucking on May 28, 1999, for disposal at Safety-Kleen's
Buttonwillow Landfill near Bakersfield, California.
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call Daniel Madsen at our Concord
office at 925/686-9780.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

A A

Daniel E. Madsen Thomas W. Crosby, €. H.G. #257
Associate Geologist Principal Geologist

Attachments: Figure I - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Table 1 - Summary of UST Excavation, Product Lines, Dispensers, and Clarifier Soil
Analytical Results
Table 2 - Summary of Soil Stockpile Analytical Results - Organic Compounds
Table 3 - Summary of Soil Stockpile Analytical Results - Inorganic Compounds
Attachment A - Field and Laboratory Procedures
Attachment B - Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

ce: Mr, David DeWitt, Tosco Marketing Company
Mr. Scott Hooten, BP Oil Company
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OAKLAND WEST QUADRANGLE
Oakland West, California
7.5 Minute Series (Topographic)
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Table 1
Summary of Waste Qil UST Excavation, Hoists, and Clarifier
Soil and Water Analytical Results

Tosco Service Staton 11126 (BP Branded)
1700 Powell Streat
Emeryville, California

Sample Sample Date TPHg TEPH TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzepe Xylenes MTEE Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Name  Depth (fthgs) Sampled  (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mp/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mpfkg) (mp/kg) (mg/ks) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {(mglkg)
Soil Anaiytical Results
QILT-1 5 4/28/99 18 370 7,000 0.19 0.40 0.11 0.12 ND 0.75 89 230 45 250
OQILT-2 6 4128199 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 47 47 55 56
CLRF-1 4 4728199 3.0 ND ND 0.013 0.0068 ND 0.028 ND 2.4 44 22,000 3 2,700
CLRE-2 5 517199 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 410 NA NA
HST-1 8 4/28/99 1.4 870 4,200 0.011 0.0051 ND 0.027 ND ND 48 650 64 340
HST-1 5 57199 1,200 1,200 5,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11 NA NA
HST-2 8 4/28/99 1.4 200 900 0.012 ND ND 0.012 ND ND 45 110 42 170
HST-2 5 57199 880 880 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25 NA NA
Water Analytical Results
Sample Sample Date TEFH TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Cadmiom  Chrominm Lead

Name

Depth

TPHg

(ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L} (ug/L) (mg

(g

Notes:

Method reporting limits are indicated in certified analytical reports
ft bgs = feet below ground surface

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TEPH = Total extractzble petroleum hydrocarbons
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as moter ofl
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

ug/L = Micrograms per kitet

ND = Not detected above the method reporting limit
NA = Not Analyzed

SECOR Job No 70888-031-01
111741t vleTatle 1 Page 1 of 1
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Table 2
Summary of Soil Stockpile Analytical Results
Organic Compounds

Tosco Service Station 11126 (BP Branded)
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Ethyl-
Sample Sample TPHg TEPH TPHmo Benzene Tolzene benzene
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
SSP (A-D) 4/28/99

SP-2 (A-D) 5/7/99

PGSP (A-F) 4/28/99

NOTES:

Method reporting limits are indicated in certified analytical reports.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
SVQCs = Semivolatile Organic Compounds; only those compounds detected are shown
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

ug/kg = Micrograms per kilogram

ND = Not detected above the method reporting limit
NA = Not Analyzed

SECOR Job No. 70888-031-01
11126Ust/Table 2 Page T of I

Xylenes
(mg/kg)

MTBE

HVOCs

SVOCs
(vg/kg)

6/7/99



Table 3
Summary of Soil Stockpile Analytical Results
Inorganic Compounds

Tosco Service Station 11126 (BP Branded)
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Cadminm Chromium Total Lead  Nickel Zine

'5/7/99

"PGSP (A-F)  4/28/99 14 13 NA NA

Notes:

Method reporting limits are indicated in certified analytical reports.
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

ND = Not detected above the method reporting limit
NA = Not Analyzed

SECOR Job No. 70888-031-01
11126Ust/Table 3 Page L of 1 6/7199
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DRAFT

ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected by advancing 2-inch diameter brass sample liners into soil removed from an
excavation by a backhoe bucket or hand auger. Soil samples for chemical analysis were retained in the
brass liners, labeled, and capped with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps. The samples were then sealed
in zip-lock bags, placed on ice, and transported to the laboratory accompanied by the appropriate chain-of-
custody documentation.

Soil Sampling for Stockpiled Soil

Soil samples were collected by advancing 2-inch diameter brass sample liners into the soil stockpile, after
removing approximately 6 inches to 1 foot of surface material in the sample location. Approximately four
discrete samples were collected per approximately 50 cubic yards of soil. Soil samples for chemical
analysis were retained in the brass liners, fabeled, and capped with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps. The
samples were then sealed in zip-lock bags, placed on ice, and transported to the laboratory accornpanied
by the appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The four discrete soil samples per 50 cubic yards of
soil were composited at the laboratory for analysis.

Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Water Samples

Analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(TEPH), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) were performed by Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 (modified). Analysis for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were performed by EPA Method 8020 (except
where BTEX was analyzed by EPA Method 8240). Analysis for VOCs were performed by EPA Method
8010, and SVOCs analysis were performed by EPA Method 8270. Analysis for Leaking Underground Fuel
Tank (LUET) 5 Metals and Total Characteristic Leaching Potential (TCLP) analyses were performed by
EPA Method 6010. Soluable Threshold Limit Concentration analysis was performed by EPA Method
200.7.

WSECOR_00T\PROJECTS\70888\031-01\May21_Report.doc
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Sequoia

H SECOH

. 1380 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
; Concord, CA 94520

i Attention: Dan Madsen

QC Batch Numbar

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciy, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-960C
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

Ciient Project 1D
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

SP042899

1551 Industrial Road $an Carlos, CA 94070-41 11 (650} 232-9600

Soil Received:
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reporied:
804-2515

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

FAX (050) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612.

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit LD,
mg/Kg 904-2515
SSP(A-D)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
NECEIVE
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
MAY 0 6 1999
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
By
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.014
MTBE 0.050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/28/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 112

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes renorted as N.D. were not detscted above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

.
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042515,8EC <1>



v Analytlcal

] SECOF!

Sequoia

AR SR o

-; 1390 Witlow Pass Rd, Ste 360
" Concord, CA 94520

GBO Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. Notth, Ste. D

1551 Industrial Roacl

G d

“Elisnt Prbjecﬂ

Tasco BP 11126 - Emeryville

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

.ot
SR

:Attentlon Dan Madsen S

QC Batch Number

Sample Matrix: Sall
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod.
Flrst Sample # 904-2515
" ePo4zsos '
8O15EXC

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 1921865
{(650) 232-9600

Sampled:
Recsived:
Reported:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (216) 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

Apr 28, 1999
Apr 29, 1999

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 904-2515
SSP{A-D)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 250
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
> C16
Qluality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50
Date Extracted: 4/28/99
Date Analyzed: 4/29/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

s
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042515.83EC <2>



* 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100
A l t b 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. Notth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
w na y 1Ca 1551 Inclustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
SECOR T " Tosco BP 11126 - Emeryville
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Matrix: Sail Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:
. Attention: Dan Madsen First Sample #:  904-2515
QC Batch Number: SP042899
8O015EXC

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS As Motor Oil

Repotting Sample
Analyte Limit t.D.
mg/kg 904-2515
83P(A-D)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 10 1,400
Chromatogram Pattern: Motor il

QGluality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50
Date Extracted: 4/28/99
Date Analyzed: 4/29/99
Instrument ldentification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

”,

A,
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9042515.SEC <3>



680 Chesapeake Drive

Sequoia 204X, voger Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

Analytical 1551 Industriat Read

Fed

“SECOR Gilent Project 1D: - Fosao BP 11156
% 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soll, SSP(A-D}

* Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
; Attention: Dan Madsen ~ LabNumber.  904-2515 A

QC Batch Number:  SP0423998010EXA

i

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

T S
- Emeryville

(650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
(925) 988-2600 FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
(650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

: p
Received:  Apr 28, 1999:

Analyzed:  Apr 28, 1999

Instrument 1D: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOILATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit

Hg/kg

Bromodichloromethang. ... errrreees 28—
[213(0) 4 110 710] £ 1 2 FHURUR U PUPTRPPPUPPPPPRPRO 28
B OMOMEIANG. . .o cttrer e e e e raraer e s e e e BO s
Carbon 1etrachlonde. .o ercsrcrcarens 25 e
ChlOrohENZBNE...c.vi vt ieeer e iirecesrirriesessrrie e s sssr e esassbesassaess 25 e r——————
ChloroBthane. ....vvi vt s e rerr e r e BO it rarr s
Chloroform......coeeevvevenins teeetoeerieterteearreatsartrnrerseraaaaarannt 25 e
Chloromethane.....cccco e vemviee e eecreranrans rertrrerereearriarn, 110 PR
Dibromochloromethane. ... e cvenrorreerecerrrrerrrsrenesemees P22 T OO
1,2-DIiChiOrobDENZENE........o et er s er e rrerararraeees 25 e
1,3-Dichlorobenzent.. ... 25 e
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........couieriicii o 25 e
1,1-Dichlorosthane........cccooiivinoricc s 25 e
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... vcvien e crsrrrrsre e s srraa e sane 25 e e
1,1-Dichloroethen. .. ety rraee 25 e
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o e ceeaees 25 e
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......o.oveeeee e 2B e ————————
1,2-Dichloropropans.......cvne i 25
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... TP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 25 e
Methylene chlomide...........ciinn e BOO
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroetNane......c.cccccivie e rerreresvirneeeesnrerreseias 2B e
TatrachlorOetheN . ... ..ot ere e rees st aeas 25 e
1,1, 1-THChIOrOetNANE. ..o v e e resren s renrenaer e 25 e
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. .....ccvvviiciiee e ecretve e v enr e rrraes 28 e
TrHChiOrOBtheN ...t rara e 285
Trichlorofluoramethane...........cceevve bt aatebeerans 25
Vinyl Chloride.. ..o 50 e
Surrogates Control Limit %
1-Chlora-2-fluorobenzent. ... e ieiene e 50 180 e eereenns
4-BromoflUOrODENZENE. .......oo vttt e rssisianiennes 50 121 U

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ZV .

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager :

 Reported:

Sample Results

#g/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

<
o

ZZ2Z22ZZZZZZZZZZZ
UDUDUDUDUDUDUUDDDDDODD

zzzZ
SECESE

zzzz
lwRwRwiw]

% Recovery

115
103

9042515.8EC <4>



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeale Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-0233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) @21-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petalura, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  EAX (707) 792-0342
Anal tlcal 155¢ Industrlal Road San Catlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
' SECOR = " “Elient Project 1D “Fosco BP 11156 - Erneryiil ' :
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript: Soil, SSP(A-D) Received: , :
. Concord, CA 94520 Digested:  Apr 28, 1999
. Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2515 Analyzed:  Apr 28, 1999%
: Reported;

 EEL

LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Reslilts Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmium......cooceeirceceei e 0.50 1.6 MEQ427996010MDC MV-4
Chromium.. ..o e 0.50 4 MEQ427996010MDC MV-4
lead....... vt et e ae e ae e e et anan 1.0 190 MED427996010MDC MV-4
NICKEL ..o e vaeraaeceees 1.0 43 MED427996010MDC MV-4
A ] 1o DS TUSON 1.0 270 MEQ427996010MDC MV-4

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wasrs,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042515.8EC <5>



L 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequ()la 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carles, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

LIV

b

SSECOR T T
: 1300 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
i, Concord, CA 94520

I Attention: Dan Madsen

O P
AR ¥

T PRl 1B TosEs BF 11126 “Emmeryuile

Matrix: Solid

QcC Sz_arp le G”rou

: 904-2515

Apr 29, 1999"

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzense
QC Batch#: SPD4289¢9 $P042899 $P042899 SP042899 8P042899
BOR0EXA BO20EXA BOZ0EXA 8020EXA BO15EXC
Analy, Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minket J. Minke! J. Minke! K, Grubb
MS/MSD #: 9042264 9042264 8042264 9042264 BLK042899
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/29/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-38
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 24 mg/Kg 15 mg/Kg
Result: 0.96 0.96 0.94 3.0 12
MS % Recovery: 120 120 118 125 80
Dup. Result: 0.94 0.96 0.98 3.0 13
MSD % Recov.: 118 120 120 125 87
RPD: 2.1 0.0 21 0.0 8.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: 5108042899 5103042863 5LCS042898  5LCS042899 .
Prepared Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 -
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 .

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 -

Conc, Spiked: 0.80 Tng/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 my/Kg
LCS Result: 1.2 1.2 11 3.4 -
LCS % Recov.: 150 150 138 142 -
MS5/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 60-140
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS s a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compeounds and subjected ta the entire analytical procedure, i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Maina,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042515.8EC <6

€



Sequoia

W Analytical

PSECOR

i 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
ZConcord, CA 94520

- Attentlon: Dan Madsen

PRI

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
‘Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650} 364-9600
(925) 9889600
(916) 921-9600
{707} 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

L
&lient Profe
Matrix:

SR

DSBS
Solid

QC Sample Group: 904-2515
e A g e ' EITEATE

e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: SP042399 $P042399 8P042399
80 10EXA BOTOEXA BO10EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosoyskaya
MS/MSD #: 9041836 0041836 $041836
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/23/99 4/23/99 4/23/99
Analyzed Date: 4/23/99 4/23/99 4/23/99
instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 1000 pg/Kg 1000 pg/Kg 1000 pg/Kg
Result: 710 310 910
MS % Recovery: 71 o1 a1
Dup. Result: 470 830 BOO
MSD % Recov.: 47 83 80
RPD: 41 9.2 13
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: LCS042899 .CS042899 LCS042809
Prepared Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99

Instrument 1.D.#; HP-7 HP-7 HP.7
Conc, Spiked. 1000 ug/Kg 1000 11g/Kg 1000 pa/Kg
L.CS Resuilt: 680 920 990
LCS % Recov.: 68 92 99
M5 /M50
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note;

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LAMR
Cimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LOS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.
** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

9042515.8EC <7>
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Sequoia

wr

: SECOR
1380 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
:. Concord, CA 94520

Analytical

" Glient Project |

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (025) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
15851 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Matrix: Solid

B " Tosco BP 11126 - Emeryville

i Attention: Dan Madsen

Mo

[r3Y

QC Sample Group: 904-2515

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Cadmium Chromium Nickel Lead Zine
QC Batch#: ME042799 MEQ42739 MEQ42798  MEQ42799 ME042799
6010MDC 6010MDC 6010MDC 6010MDC 6010MDC
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 9042418 9042418 9042418 9042418 9042418
Sample Conc.: 30 mg/Kg 12 mg/Kg i5mg/Kg  150mg/Kg 5900 mg/Kg
Prepared Date: 4/27/99 4/27/99 4/27/99 4/27 /99 4/27 /99
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99
Instrument 1.D.#: Mv-4 Mv-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
Result: 62 54 57 190 5800
MS % Recovery: 64 84 84 80 -
Dup. Resulit: 58 56 61 320 6000
MSD % Recov.: 56 88 g2 340 -
RPD:; 6.7 3.6 6.8 51 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS042899 LCS042899 LCS042899  LCS042899  LCS042859
Prepared Date: 4/27/99 4/27 /99 4/27 /99 4/27/99 4/27/99
Anaiyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/09 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99

Instrument i.D.#: MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MvV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
LCS Result: 52 51 50 48 59
LCS % Recov.: 104 102 100 96 102
MS/MSD 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MJJ{-W\

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analyticel methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does net fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD=Rslative % Difference

2042515.8EC «8>

&



1) 680 Chesapeake Drive * Radwood City, CA 94063 « (650) 364-9600 O 18939 120th Ave., N.E. Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011 « (206) 481-9200

U N OCAI- 0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 O East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-9200
0 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 = (925) 988-9600 0 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 = Portland, OR 87222 « (503} 624-9800
Q 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 792-1865

Consultant Company:%EQDR Project Name™ {5e ~ o~
Address: 1290 \AD\X\GL Q’Qfﬁ’?d ‘%\‘6 aQO UNOCAL Project Manager: —\D\)QQ,-\,&A Q\*\-\—-
ot poeacd state: (O I\ Zp Code: agengy |AFEEPRR OO Orsy 9904672
Telephone(GS ) il -3 FBO FAX (08 ) o@Aer30ag | S0 F O S g Qlo Bitng gli;\e}sﬂg CA 5
- . y , O
Report TD \ DNodsor Sampler: Qu(‘e&'\\o@r \af QC Data: X{ Level D (Standard) ~ O Level OlevelB QO LevelA <
Turnaround O 10 Work Days 0 5 Work Days N Q3 Work Déyééfl:l Drinking Water [Analyses Hequestedl E
Time: Q 2 Work Days T.1Work Day 0 2-8 Hours O Waste Water
CODE: QMisc. ODetect. O Eval. QRemed. ODemol. QO Closure | &Other f
Client Date/Time | Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory Eg N3 ment
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # ,B- ,@2- 5‘5’ Comments
b
1. 2R 4{/a3‘bq 2ol | 4 [Rem=e9042515 | XX XOXOIXX XX Qﬁ)m’I‘ﬁcﬁ\'\F»g
2. A-D 2
©
-
3. )
2
4. =2
(1]
5. >
6.
7.
8.
P
9. e
' o
10. 2
«
I
Relinquished BY: {} .ca  X\aaonia \Datea/mqu Time: f¢f 'S Receivea By DT Fime: g'_;
e el ' ‘! " L] :E
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time: =
WA P 2¢3/ -
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: 7T Dag.{ 79 Time: /77 2S
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? QYes 0O No Samples on lce? O Yes O Neo Method of Shipment Page___.of ___
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? TYes O No  If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? OYes O No if no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:




. 680 Chesapeake Drlve Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqU()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 04598 (925)988-0600  FAX (925) 986-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100
. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v Analytlc al 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
SECOF{‘ ESTRLEVRE N Clie : Fadfl AR R Li Ap :
. 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Matrix:  Soil Received:  Apr 28, 19993
#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020 Reported:  Apr 29, 19997
? Attention: Dan Madsen ~ First Sample #:  904-2514 &

QC Batch Number: 5P042899

BO20EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample
Antlyte Limit 1.D.
mg/Kg 904-2514
PGSP (A-F)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. E @ E ﬂ W E
Benzene 0.0050 N.D, MAY 06 1999
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. By
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.018
MTBE 0.050 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/28/99
instrument fdentification: HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 103
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes raportad as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LA

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042514.8EC <1



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

W% Analytical

FSEEGR

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360

Concord, CA 84520

. Attent!on Dan Madsen

GC Baich Number

Flrst Sample #

?f\f

clicht F’ro}ect its:
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:

SPO42899

8015EXC

Soail

EPA 3550/8015 Mod.
904-2814 "

Foaco BP 11126 Em@ryvﬂlé e

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
{707 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Received:
Reported:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {650) 232-9612

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit LD,
mg,/kg 904-2514
PGSP(A-F)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 2.3
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
> G186
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/28/99
Date Analyzed; 4/29/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

L8

Dimpte Sharma
Project Manager

9042514.8EC <2>



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

"SECOR
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
. Concord, CA 94520

< Attention: Dan Madsen

QC Batch Number:

First Sample #:

GB0 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Eilent Project 16
Sample Matrix: Soll
Analysis Method:

SP042899

“Tosco BP 11126, Emeryville

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-41 11

EPA 3550/8015 Mod.
904-2514

s e

(650} 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650} 2329600

“Sampled
Received:
Reported:

BARA S B 4 en s sty e sl T
b 1 T

BO1SEXC
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS As Motor Qil

ot 28,1801
Apr 28, 1999%
Apr 29, 1999:

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {G5Q) 232-9612

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 004-2514
PGSP{A-F)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 10 11
Chromatogram Pattern: Motor Ot
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted; 4/28/99
Date Analyzed: 4/29/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extiactable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e

Difnpie Sharma
Project Manager

9042514.8EC <3>



L] 6BO Chesapeake Drive Redwoox City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Sequo la 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600

A l t 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. B Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
v na y lca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600

SECOR ISR RN BN '
3 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descnpt Soll, PGSP (A-F)
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

Attentlon Dan Madsen LapﬂNgmber:ﬂ 9042514 o ‘

QC Batch Number SP0423998010EXA

Received:
Analyzed:;

Reported:

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Sample Results
H9/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

Z
o

ZZZZZZZZZZ
CDODUOUDUD!

z2zzzZ
Dooo

zzzzz
DoooDo

% Recovery

Instrument 1D: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit

Ha/kg

Bromodichloromethane......cociviiinnircrr e e 25
L0 0 1101 19) 1 ) [OTETRUTOT OO USRI 25 s
Bromamethane........oooviieeeeeeece e e BO e
Carbon tetrachloride........ccooiie e 2
CNlOIODENZENG. ...ccceeieee vt re e e e s s e s asssisrananteraneans 28 it rae s,
CHIOT O ANG. ettt e sraveby e s anaraes e s sesares BO it
L0310 010114 4 YRR OO U OO 1> SRS
ChIOraOMERANG.......c ittt i e e e r e a e e e e B0 e
DIbromOChIOrOMEtNENE. .ttt rie e irane e 25 et
1,2-DichlorobeNZENE .. ccviiireiciccritrrcc e e rnre e resaranereen 25 e
1,3-DichiorObDeNZENE. .. iccv e rcectiieiitcreeer e rereanr i ssaarerssnnsen 25 e
1,4-DIChIOrODBNZENG.......oi s raee e 2 et eererr e
1, 1-DichioroethaNG...co et 122 < TR
1,2-Dichlot0ethana. ... v s 25 e
1,1-DichlOroethene. ..o rere e ans 28 e
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ...t i 28 s
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. .........oocrevvecivisnenescrrnrericrinnenen D i rae i anaenans
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... s, 25 e
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......c.cionnn e, 25 e
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene.. ..., 25 e
Methylene chloride.........c.cciiinr, 500 e
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........c. oo erercrenennn 25
Tetrachloroethene. . .....cooo v e 25—
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......c..cce e e er v et eaens 25 s
1,1,2-TrichlOrogthan .. ......occiveiiiriniii s srrre s r e 2 e e et
THCHOrOBINENE. .. ..ottt rra e s snee s aree 2 e
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... e e 2B e —————————
Vinyl chioride. ... 50 e
Surrogates Control Limit %
1-Chloro-2-flUorobeNZENE.......ccvvvieeeeireier i cere s ercenie e 50 L T ¢ SRR
4-BromofluorobenzZent. ..o veevesisssescinrsssieccere s s 50 70 T O RR

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Crna_
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

126
106

9042514.83EC <4>



b4 680 Chesapeake Drive
SequO].a 404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D
v Analythal 1551 Industrial Road

‘Giisnt Pro
Sample Descript:

- SECOR
% 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
“Concord, CA 94520

B S TY L POV O

Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2514
LUFT METALS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/kg mg/kg
CadmiUM.. e iovecvernienrenissssrsssisseraees 0.50 N.D.
CRIrOMIUML e reeenieeenee 0.50 N.D.
LBAG..ccvoivirireieeeeremerreeresisnsastareseniason 1.0 N.D.
NICKEE . e ecvrer e enree s 1.0 14
A | Vo U 1.0 13

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

{rnin.
Dimple Sharma
Profect Manager

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

QC Batch

Number

San Carlos, CA 94070 41 1 1

iD: " Toseo BF 11126, Emeryvﬂle':”
Soll, PGSP (A-F)

e Sample

{650} 364-9600
(925} 988-2600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Received:
Digested:
Analyzed:

Reported:

ME0427996010MDGC
MED427996010MDC
ME0427996010MDC
ME0427996010MDC
ME0427996010MDC

Apr 28,
Apr 28,

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (915) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232- 9612

instrument
iD

Mv-4
MV-4
MV-4
MV-4
MV-4

9042514.8EC <5>



h 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

S c qUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-0600  FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

% l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
Analytlca 1851 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

P R
[ LR R A

“ Elient Projc&éé;fﬁlcﬁf::m:Tosco BF 11126, Emeryville
Matrix: Solid

© 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
* Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dan Madsen

ow

Glr.oup' 994-25_14

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
QC Batch#: $P042899 5P0428990 SP042889 8P042899 SP042899
BO2QEXA BO20EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA 8015EXC
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkal J. Minkel J. Minkel K. Grubb
MS/MSD #: 9042264 9042264 9042264 §042264 BLK042899
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99
Instrument I.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg 15 mg/Kg
Result: 0.96 0.96 0.94 3.0 12
MS % Recovery: 120 120 118 125 80
Dup. Resuit: 0.94 0.96 0.96 3.0 13
MSD % Recov.: 118 120 120 125 87
RPD: 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.0 8.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: 5LCS042899 5LCS042899 5LCS042899 5LCS042899 -
Prepared Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 -
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 -

Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 -

Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg -

LCS Result; 1.2 1.2 1.1 3.4 .

LCS % Recov.: 150 150 138 142 -

MS/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 60-140
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LTS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

NA- interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Dimple Sharma ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

9042514.8EC «<6>
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* 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Seql.IOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 EAX (925) 988-9673
{916) 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

“EECOR T

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360

Concord, CA 84520

cal

W Analyti

P

“Client

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

R
P
Matrix:

~ QC Sample Group: 804-2514

e

ioj SotiD: " To

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
1551 Industrial Road

=

Solid

SCO BF’%%ZG, Eme

Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA ©4070-4111

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Apr 29, 1999

FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9012

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: SP042399 SP04239% SP0D42369
8O10EXA 80T0EXA 8010EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: P.Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya
MS/MSD #: 9041836 9041836 9041836
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/23/99 4/23/99 4/23/%%
Analyzed Date: 4/23/99 4/23/99 4/23/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 1000 pg/Kg 1000 ug/Kg 1000 pa/Kg
Result: 710 810 910
MS % Recovery: 71 91 9
Bup. Result: 470 830 800
MSD % Recov.: 47 83 80
RPD: 41 9.2 i3
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: LCS042899 LCS042899 LCS042899
Prepared Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99

Instrument [.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 1000 ug/Kg 1000 ug/Kg 1000 pg/Kg
LCS Resuit: 880 Q20 990
LCS % Recov.: 68 g2 99
MS/MSD
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical metheds employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an allquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferencs, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, M5D=MS Duplicate, RFD = Relative % Dilference

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042514.8EC <7
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Sequoia
Analytical

wr

CRECER

* 1390 Wiliow Pass Rd, Ste 360

: Concord, CA 84520

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Strlker Avenue, Suite 8

Clie
Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 904-2514

PR RN AN

roject ID:  Tosco
Solid

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste, D
1551 Industrial Road

gl s

oo BP

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
{925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
(916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(707) 7921865 FAX (707) 792-0342
{650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Cadmium Chromium Nickel Lead Zine
QC Batchy#: ME042799 MEQ42799 MEO42798  MEO42799  ME04279¢
S010MDC §010MDC 8010MDC £010MDC &010MOC
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPAB010 EPAB010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 9042418 9042418 9042418 8042418 9042418
Sample Conc.: 30 mg/Kg 12 mg/Kg 15mg/Kg 150 mg/Kg 5900 mg/Kg
Prepared Date: 4/27/99 4/27/99 4/27/99 4/27/99 4/27 /99
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99
Instrument [.D.#: MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 Mv-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 my/Ka 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
Result: 62 54 57 190 5800
MS % Recovery: 64 84 84 80 -
Dup. Resuit: 58 56 61 320 6000
MSD % Recov.: 56 88 92 340 -
RPD: 6.7 36 6.8 51 3.4
APD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS042899 LCS042899 LCS042899  LCS042899  LCS042899
Prepared Date: 4/27 /98 4/27/99 4/27/99 4/27/99 4/27/99
Analyzed Date: 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99 4/28/99

Instrument 1.D._#: Mv-4 MV-4 Mv-4 MV-4 Mv-4
Conec. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
LCS Result: 52 51 50 48 51
LCS % Recov.: 104 102 100 95 102
MS/MSD 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

i
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified centrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

€
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Q 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, CA 94063 = (550) 364-9600

0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (316) 921-9600

£ 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-8600

3 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 7921865

UNOCAL

Q 18936 120th Ave., N.E. Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011 = (206} 481-9200
D East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-8200
0 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Portland, OR 97222 » {503) 624-9800

Consuitant Company: %EC‘ER Project t\lamez':“_:lq A~ -
Address: 1I2Q0 LWl OU.JQ'E\“—:RA %\-Q_. A0 UNOCAL Project Manager: ’\\YZDQQ:\Q\.OU !
cty: Coneocd State: (g Fi‘gj"“‘* 40 [FEEOAR Mo0cnazs 9904671
Telephone: ( q Qg\ (Plo ~G320 FAX #" (e~ AOGG Site #, City, State: BRI r‘—*ﬁarux)'\\\e. \‘OA
Report TOD Y ED } o Sampler: \Quree,‘\%o\a W o) QC Data: /‘&Level D (Standarg) QO Levéi) C QUlevelB QlevelA
Turnaround O 10 Work Days 0 5 Work Days Sp 3 Work DQV)S Q Drinking Water [ Analyses Requested |
Time: 0 2 Work Days QO 1Work Day W 2-8 Hours 0 Waste Water ,§)
CODE: OMisc. ODetect. O Evai. ORemed. QDemol. O Closure | SOther éy Gé)ﬁ
- : - Nyl
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Laboratory & iy t
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # / § A o /& Comments
DEEP(AEY afafog e | B 6 Proesd042514 X | X[ X| X X XX Comnprsito.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. '
Relinquished By: ﬂl!: 00 d§ 2? ‘ ..: L0 Date-ﬁz.@qu Time: J¢ ReceIved By: Darte: Time:
i
Relinquished By: — Date: e Heceived By: Date:
. YCo T2 Lerriarr )
Relinquished By: e Date: Time: Received By gg Date?/ 22/ Time: /#22S
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? OYes 0O No Samplesonice? QOYes (I No Method of Shipment Page _ of __
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? QYes ONo  If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? OYes ONo If no, what was the turharound time?
Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



L] 6BO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
S eqllOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
An alyti C Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
o5t

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
P -

l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
a 1551 Industrlal Road
BPF 11

“"Client Project 1D

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soll, SSP(A-D)
# Congord, CA 94520 Analysls Method: EPA 8270

¢ Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2515

LT It T AT T AT S sEa o it s ot st e A S L L R R T I LEE LTS v bl B o rnan e e s e e s
B bt SE S AL T T S T IR e e M TR V" S f e Y SR § 3% 1 k- AT, N b AN

QC Batch Number:  SP043099827V0EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg Hg/kg

ACENAPNRBNE. ... BO0 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene. ..o 500 e N.D.
AN e 500 e N.D.
F N 1= Vo= 1= OO OV UTUPPOROROTON BO0 N.D.
BONZIOING. .t v ecrevereriesrrrrrerse e emrente st srreescse s eeeseesessesersanas 13,000 e N.D.
BenzolC ACI...cvvvvriverrererreereenseceer e et 2800 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene.........cocoveineonininonmmeronan. BOO i N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene........covvininonne. BO0 e N.D.
Benzo{Kffluoranthene......... e, 500 N.D.
Benzo(g, R peryiene.. . ..o eenens 500 N.D.
BENZO(E) PYIBNG. et e eesaenes 500 e N.D.
Benzyl @lcohol. ... 500 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane..........vimnnna, BO0 i N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ..., BO0 s N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl}ether. ..., BOO e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........ccooviiiiiiiiniinns 2,500 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.............. 500 e N.D.
Butyl benzyi phthalate.........ciiin, BOO N.D.
4-Chloroaniling...... ..o BO0 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene........c.ornn . BOO s N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl........ccrvecicninne e 500 e v N.D.
2-ChIorophenol........ci i BO0 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether........coin, BOO e nnenns N.D.
ChIySBNe......ococicc s 500 e, N.D.
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene. ..., 500 e N.D.
DibenzZofuran... ..o e 500 o N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalats......ccccoriiniririncrrnn e 2,500 e ey N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ... rencrnenrnrorerneenienne BOO e, N.D.
1,4-DichioroDENZeNE......ccccv i BOD e, N.D
1,2-DIchlOrODENZENE. .. .. vvrereveraerreers e reneanes BOD e, N.D
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.......cociviievciieiniec e 2800 e N.D
2,4-Dichiorophenol.........ccccviinieinneerss e 500 s N.D
Diethy! phthalate.........ccocvvrimiicinicss e, BOO e N.D
2,4-Dimethylphenol.........covreriererreerrerresrce e BOO et N.D
Dimethyi phthalate............cccniiiniii 500 N.D
4,6-Dinftro-2-methylphenol............ccovciiiininiiiieians 2,600 e N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol..........ccc i 2500 e N.D
2, 4-DINrOtOlUENG. ..ot B0 N.D
2,6-DinitrotolUBNE. ... e BOO e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate........c.oovv e 500 N.D
FIUOTANTNENE. ...t e e BO0 s N.D
FIUOTBNE oottt s BO0 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

904-2515.8EC <1>

€



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

L
@ SequOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l : 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
Ana Ytlca 1551 Industrial Road _ San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (G50) 232-9612
; s e Client Project 10: " Tosco BP 11128, Emeryvile Sampled: \pr 28, i

i 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soil, SSP(A-D) Recelved:

# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
; Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2515 Analyzed:
Reported:

e v wnen penseiamrzes o
S P [E2W

P PR AT

QC Batch Number;  SP0430998270EXA
Instrument |D: GC/MS5-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg p9/kg
HexachlorobenzZene........cccimieeersienna . 500 et N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiens. ..., BO0 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........ccooviinieicinnninnines BOO e N.D.
Hexachloroethane..........ceccvevevnnveierrerismisse et BOOD e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-Cd)PYIene.......ccouiiincinrereninsnsinissi e sisa i BOO e N.D.
1SOPNOIONE. c.ci et BOO e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene..........cccocvorvvnininin . 500 et e renes N.D.
2-Methylphenol..........ccovccnnin, BOO e N.D.
4-Methylphenol.......o i BOO e N.D.
NaphthalBne... ..o e e, 500 e N.D.
2-NHEOANTINE. ....oocriinei e verree e st e 2,800 N.D.
S-NIFOANHINE.....cccvv et 2,800 N.D.
4-NItroaniling........cocovvviiie it 2,800 e e N.D.
NIEFODENZENB. ...cc v e s BOO e N.D.
2-NHTOPRENOL. .o BO0 i N.D.
4-NItrOPhENOL....covceeiceieririererecreree e s e es i aeraes 2,500 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylaming........coiiiininnne, 500 i N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming........cccinnerinmrinnminnn, 500 i N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming.........cccccevrimiescmeneeinen 500 vt N.D.
Pentachlorophensl.........ccveecencvevmssiemirnineerssinn e 2,500 N.D.
Phenanthrene.....co.crnicicnim i, 500 e N.D.
(o £ =1 o To OO OO SO URUPTOUR SRURUTOON 500 e N.D.
L 500 e T — 610 ]
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene.........ovcevee e eesiiiicircccciiiinisaeina. SO0 e N.D.
2,4,5-THEhIOrOPhBNOL.....cciveer e 2,800 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol........cccoeeceicinin BOO s N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrophenol........c.cccvvriirnieninennnaensensnsisne e 25 121 i g5
Phenol-dB..........c.cieriimiener et e e 24 T13 i 101
Nitrobenzene-db........covccienininnie 23 120 i 109
2-Fluorobiphenyl.........cccovevenon e 30 115 i 119
2,4,6-Tribromophenol ..., 19 122 e 95
4-Terphenyl-d14......ccovveirinonni s 18 137 e 112

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
904-2615.3EC <2>
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G680 Chesapeake Drive

Sequoia 404 . viger Lne

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D
v AnalYtlcal £551 Industrlal Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94593
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070 4111

{650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

« SECOR ‘ " Client Project 1D} Tosco BP 11126, Emenyvile
% 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript: STLC Extract Of Soll Recelved:
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead Extracted:
# Attention: Dan Madsen First Sample #:  904-2515 Analyzed:
Repotrted:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number
mg/L mg/L
804-2515 SSP(A-D) 0.040 15 MEO050399STLCMDA

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (216) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Instrument
1D

MV-3

904-2518.8EC <3>



Sequoia

' 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
“Concord, CA 94520

-, Attention: Dan Madsen

: 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
v Analytlcal 1551 Industrial Road

QC Sample Group:

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

GBO Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-96G73
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

“Client Profect D!~ Tos 126, Emeryville
Matrix:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Phenol 2-Chlorophenc! i,4-Dichloro  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro  4-Chloro-3
henzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methyiphenol
QC Batch#: 5P043099 SP043099 SP043099 SP043099 SP043099 SP043092
8270EXA B270EXA B270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L. Diaz L, Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLK043099 BLK043099 BLK043093  BLK043099  BLK043099  BLKD43099
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/80/99 4/30,/99 4/30/99
Anzlyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30,/95 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/kg 5000 pg/kg 3300ug/kg  3300ug/kg  3300pg/kg 5000 pg/kg
Result: 3,400 3,600 2,400 2,600 2,600 3,700
MS % Recovery: 68 72 73 79 79 74
Dup. Result: 3,600 3,800 2,500 2,800 2,800 4,100
MSD % Recov.: 72 76 76 85 85 82
RPD: 5.7 5.4 4.1 7.4 7.4 10
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS #: -

Prepared Date: -
Analyzed Date: -
instrurnent 1.D.#: -
Conc. Spiked: .

LCS Resulit: -
LCS % Recov.: -

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

M5/MS5D
L.CS 26-90 25-102 28-104 41-126 38107 26-103
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a condrol sample of known, interfereni-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Page 10of 2
904-2515.8EC <4>
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Sequoia

« Concord, CA 94520
‘-‘ tention: Dan Madsen

Do ddan e e

Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650} 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9G73
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

[ TTTTTUVITORPTINN
SRR LR IS

Tosco BET11%6. Emeryville
Solid

Clié'ﬁt lé":roject"'IB:W T
Matrix:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachioro- Pyrene
toluene phencl
QC Batch#: SP043099 SP043099 SP043099 SP043099 8P042099
8270EXA B270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA B270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLK043099 BLK043099 BLKO43099  BLK043099  BLKD43099
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Analyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30,99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Instrument I.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MSA GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 3300 pg/kg 5000 pg/kg 3300ug/kg  5000ug/kg 3300 pg/kg
Resuit: 2,400 3,300 2,400 3,400 2,700
MS % Recovery: 73 66 73 68 82
Dup. Result: 2,600 4,000 2,700 3,900 2,800
MSD % Recov.: 79 80 82 78 85
RPD: 8.00 19.18 11.76 13.70 3.64
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS #: .

Prepared Date: -

Analyzed Date: .

Instrument 1.D.#: -
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result: -
LCS % Recov.: -

SEQUQOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

MS/M5D
LCS 31-137 11-114 28-89 17-109 35-142
Control Limits
Please Note;

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix splke is an aliquot of sample
fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, [f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferencs, the 1.CS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Page 20f 2
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Sequoia
W ¥ Analytica

' SECOR
* 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
“ Concord, CA 94520

" Attention: Dan Madsen

BT A A

“Client Project

680 Chesapeake Drlve Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

4Q4 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (©16) 921-9600 FAX (9106} 921-0100
l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-18565 FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612

D: " Tosco BP 11126, Eme
Matrix: STLC Extract

Reported:  May 4, 1999;

QC Sample Group: 904-251

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Lead

QC Batch#: MEQ5039¢

STLCMDA
Analy. Method: EPA 200.7
Prep. Method: EPA STLC
Analyst: J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 8042727
Sample Conc.: 0.49 mg/L
Prepared Date: 5/3/99
Analyzed Date: 5/3/99
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-3
Conc, Spiked: 10 mg/L
Result: 11
MS % Recovery: 105
Dup. Result: 11
MSD % Recov.: 105
RPD; 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20

LCS #: LCS050399

Prepared Date: 5/3/99
Analyzed Date: 5/3/99
Instrument 1.D.#: Mv-3

Cong. Spiked: 10 mg/L

LCS Result: 0
I.CS % Recov.: 100
MS5/M5D
LCS 80-120

Control Limits

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Please Note;

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

DRimple Sharma
Project Manager

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference

904-2515.8EC <G>
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UNOCAL

U 404 N. Wiget Lane = Wainut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600

o DOV Hgbdpuane LIV 7 TIOUNVUGLE Wil Wiy D90 s © (Bduf ouit " Iuuu

0 819 Striker Ave., Suite B » Sacramento, CA 95834 « {816) 921-8600

L T R N L Nraww

(1 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 93206 « (509) 924-9200

[ T TV R VIR TS TP T VIR e Vv

1 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 11G ~ Porlland, OR 97222 + (503) 624-9800

01 1455 McDowell Bivd. Norih, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865

C : j ! ™~
onsultant Company %ECDR Project Name™ "~ . ~ Q 9 ﬂ A '7 0 P
Ad : j :
dress: 2 U)o Yhees ¥l .‘%’re HoD UNOCAL Project Manager:” 1~ e, \ Yaanidi—
City: : i : :
0 nreocd siate: (O I\ Zp Code: qgepy [AFEEPAR 0OOODO Oy 9904672
. - - . . : €
elephone(qa.) oo -4 IBO FAX #0085 o1 ~30Aq | St . O, State o\ ) e CA s
Report TOM\ Mm\ Sampler: \Q“ Ve e.e,‘\\og m\cm QC Data: X Level D (Standarg) ~ O Level Q Level B OleveiA :
Turnaround (1 10 Work Days 0 5 Work Days S 03 Work De%g O Drinking Water IAnalyses Requested | =
Time: Q 2 Work Days W.1Work Day O 2-8 Hours 13 Waste Water 99 § .
CODE: uMisc. UDetect. UEval. U Remed. UDemol. O Closure | &Other f J & )
P~ 2 I
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory 33 /L 9 ‘,,_@' t
Sample I.D. Sampled | Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # / 2 ﬁ-? < Q“f“ = Comments
o
1. ST 4'/assthq fod | 4 Rae=eda2515 | XX XXX XXX X Q;_')mpcfa\kgg
o A-D S
S
3. '
=
4. =
(2]
5, ”
6.
7.
8.
5
9. . w
10. 3
S
Relinquished By: (} .o A\ aotua \Date",_,l/ o qu Time: f¢f '2<S|Received By D Fime: é_
Relinquished By: ,—-Q—————’-"Q" Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time: =
Wa” e -
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Laé' 7T Dag.{zg/ 79 Time: / ?2s
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? (1Yes U No Samples onlce? UYes QO No Method of Shipment o Page of ___
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? (QYes QNo  If no, what analyses are slill needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time?  UOYes T No  !f no, what was the turnaround time? S, I
Approved by: Signature: Company: Dale




819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

A 1 * 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
na ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

L] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
@ SeqUO].a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9BB-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

a B Fosco BP 11126, Emenyville.
+ 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript;  Soil, PGSP(A-F)
» Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270

% Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2514

ek
QC Batch Number: SP0430998270EXA
Instrurment |D: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA &.

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg

ACENAPhHBNB.......corre e 100 e e N.D
Acenaphthylene. ... e e 100 o N.D
ANIINE. .o e e e b 100 N.D
T To7=1 1= T OO 100 s N.D
BeNZILING... ..ot e 2,800 e N.D
BenzoiC ACK...ovieeee e e e BOD s N.D
Benzo(a)anthracene.........c.coevviniineeenreneeesnesrenssiinisnans 100 N.D
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.........c.coeeev et 100 e N.D
Benzo(K)fluoranthene.........co.cvvvevirnicicinniiniciine 100 s N.D
Benzo(g,h,)perylens.. ..., 100 e N.D
Benzo(@)PYrene......c.corrierniii i 100 N.D
Benzyl alcohol......cviiinnii e 100 N.D
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane........c.cocevnminicrniinins, 100 e N.D
Bis(2-chiorosthyl}ether........cccvvvinnin, 100 e N.D
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl)ether.......cveinininiins 100 e N.D
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........ccivimiinnensnnnn, 500 e N.D
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether........iin, 100 N.D
Butyl benzyl phthalate........coeveevce, 100 s N.D
4-ChIOrQaniling.......cooceveineniiircrc e 100 e rretreenee s N.D
2-Chloronaphthalene.........cccoccviinniinnnnnnne. 100 e N.D
4-Chloro-3-methyIphenol.......cvrmsns 100 e N.D
2-Chlorophenol..... ..o, 100 e N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.............cccoiri 100 s N.D
ChIYSENE. ... e e 100 N.D
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene.......c.vo et 100 e N.D
Dibenzofuran..........cmi 100 s N.D
Di-N-butyl phthatate..........ccocoovvenin e 500 ienenicsne e N.D
1,3-Dichlorabenzene........ccccininini s 100 e cerevnees N.D
1,4-DichlorobenzZent.. ... eeneiccreecesieeersnnes nnereneens 100 et N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... ..o e 100 e N.D
3,3-Dichlorobenziding......oovoveeceniereecee BOO e ND
2,4-Dichloroph@nol.......c..cocmrniccrierrcrrneeneene 100 e N.D
Diethyl phthalate.......cccoinievieiinri e i 100 N.D
2,4-Dimethylphenol..........ccoocvieeccicciiiiiiiie, 100 e - N.D
Dimethy! phthalate.........c.c.ooeeieioien i, 100 e N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..........ciiiniiccnieenen, BOO e N.D
2,4-DIintrophenol......cv s BO0 e N.D
2,4-DinltrotolUBne.......c.coirereieir v 100 e N.D
2,6-DinitrotolUBNe.. ..o ereeecvrere et 100 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate.........cccviiciniicn, 100 e N.D
FIUOranthene........ccoovveiiinereceirn e 100 e N.D
FIUOIENEG. ..ot 100 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2

904-2514,SEC < 1>
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819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (9106) 921-0100

) 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

“SECO -. , mple

: 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soil, PGSP{A-F) Received:  Apr 30,
~. Concord, CA 94520 Analysls Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Apr 30,
" Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2514 Analyzed:  Apr 30,

QC Batch Number:  SP0430998270EXA

Instrument 1D: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pg/kg
Hexachlorobenzene.........ccrvervrrionnconiniieiiecineien 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorabutadiene. ...........c.ccovriveriin. 100 s N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene........c.imiinen 100 e, N.D.
Hexachloroethane. ... 100 e, N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYreNnE. ..ot 100 e N.D.
[SOPROTONE...c. cverriiiiiiiicii e s 100 N.D.
2-Methyinaphthalene............ccomnice 100 e N.D.
2-Methylphenol.........cccimiii e 100 N.D.
4-Methylphenol....co v 100 o S N.D.
Naphthalene.........cooer e 100 N.D.
2-NIEOANIING. ..o s st s BOO e N.D.
B-NIFOANIINE. ..1cveccree e e s 500 e N.D.
A-NIrOanIlING. ...t s 500 i, N.D.
NIEFOBENZENE. v s 100 N.D.
2-NItrophEN0L...c.vccies e e 100 e N.D.
A-NItrophenol......coei BOO . N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine..........ccccovvvivniiemni e 100 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.........c.ccovvv v enieinrnnnen 100 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine......c....cocveniiciciiincncnin 100 N.D.
Pentachloraphenol.....c i, BO0 e N.D.
Phenanthrene.......comoeeineeisiinninm s srenesrsssiessiens 100 N.D.
PRENOL .. erivririmsiesirarrsasss s e rme e ss s senenseseniesinas 100 vt N.D.
PYITBINE. ..t s e 100 e N.D.
1,2,4-TrichlorObBNZENE.......... e 100 et N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol...........renonn. 500 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.........i e 100 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrophenol.....c.ccccv i 25 121 e 62
PRENOI-AB.......oo e 24 113 e 61
NiItrObENZENE-A5. .. e e e 23 120 e 70
2-Fluorobiphenyl.......ccovivnciiiii s 30 15 e 74
2,4,6-Tribromophenol.........ciiiii s 19 122 oevicineiins 74
4-Terphenyb-di4......ooviiiiiiiiii 18 137 v 77

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 2 of 2

Reported:  May 3,

A l : l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 702-0342
na y tlca San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612

904-2514.5EC <2>
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Sequoia

W Analytical

> Attentio

“ T Client Proj
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
-+ Concord, CA 94520

: : Dan Madsen

Q2

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

(k.?}

&l

ec

Matrix;

I8
J i

Sam I_g_ Group: 904-2514

1455 McDoweli Bivd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA ©4070-411¢

FiD!“Fosco BE 11156, Emenyvills
Solid

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 2329612

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Analyte: Phenal 2-Chiorophenol 1,4-Dichloro  N-Nitroso-Di-  1,2,4-Trichloro  4-Chloro-3
benzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methylphenol
QC Batch#: 8P043099 $P043099 SP043099 5P043099 5P043099 SP043099
B8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA B270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: £PA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLK043099 BLK043099 BLK0O43099  BLK043099  BLKO43099  BLK043089
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Analyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/9%
instrument L.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 pg/kg 5000 pg/kag 3300 ug/kg  3300ug/kg  3300ug/kg  BOOO ug/kg
Result: 3,400 3,600 2,400 2,600 2,600 3,700
MS % Recovery: 68 72 73 79 79 74
Dup. Result: 3,600 3,800 2,500 2,800 2,800 4,100
MSD % Recov.: 72 76 76 85 85 82
RPD: 5.7 5.4 4.1 7.4 7.4 10
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Resuit:
LCS % Recov.;

MS/MSD
L.CS
Control Limits

26-90

25-102

28-104

41-126

38-107

26-103

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MW’VL&
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RFD = Relative % Difference

Page 10f 2

€

904-2614.8EC <3>



R L-

Sequoia

[T

4 EC l"ﬁ‘w’ PRI T P vt 18 3

* 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360

" Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dan Madsen

e ey

Qg__slgmple Group:‘gt'){t-.’&sm_ B o

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Stiiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ©16) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Lrrig

l 3 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v Ana ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 24070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

St 1D o560 BP 11126, Emeryv
Matrix: Solid

Reported:

59

R EP tHEETE

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-.Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluens phenol
QC Batch#: SP043099 SP043099 SP043099 SP043099 8P043099
8270EXA 8270EXA B270EXA 8270EXA B270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA B270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLKQ43099 BLK043099 BLKO43099  BLK043009  BLK043009
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Analyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 3300 ug/kg 5000 pg/kg 3300ug/kg  BO0Oug/kg 3300 pg/kg
Result: 2,400 3,300 2,400 3,400 2,700
MS % Recovery: 73 66 73 68 82
Dup. Result: 2,600 4,000 2,700 3,900 2,800
MSD % Recov.: 79 80 82 78 85
RPD: 8.0 19 iz 14 3.6
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS #: -

Prepared Date: -
Analyzed Date: -
Instrument L.D.#: -
Cong, Spiked: -

LCS Result;
LCS % Recov.: -

MS/MSD
LCS 31-137 11-114 28-89 17-108 35-142
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Na-
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the baich,

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

Page 2 of 2
904-2514.8EC <4>
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s &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City. CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (65Q) 364-9233
SeqUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

NP Analytical HEEET - SRR BEE et

(Please submit to sample control with a copy of the COC)

CLIENT: S ECOR. MATRIX: QO Lé .

TAT Change status to: U H4 - )

Change status as of Day: 4{30 7. Time:

CHANGE ANALYSES-

Add Analyses X Cancel Analyses

Sequola Project ID: 44044 67|

Sample Number Analyses

9042635 oy lSiy EPA- 230
oy

o

Sample Description Analyses

Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time): $a,n M a g{ A0 Li f Ao J Gg&a
%
Project Manager: Dimple Sharma

[l



U N C L U bl LNESEpeaks LIve * HEGWOUU Lily, LA Y4UD3 * (DDV) JU4-S0UU L IDDOY 1CUL AV, IVE. DUIE 101 * DUTHEN, VWA J0U L1 = L2Ub) 0 =820y
O A 03 §19 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 = (316) 921-9600 0 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 « (509) 924-9200

0 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 = (925) 988-9600 0 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy( Suite 110 Portlgnd OR 97222 + (503) 624-9800
0 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « {707) 792-1865 5} ‘ ‘,71 5 £ § Gy
Consultant Company: SECQQ Project Name™ [ e
Ad : .
dress: 1200 Willowy thes RA | [e. g0 UNOCAL Project Manager: Ty, 10 " We uoi

oy Concncd State: (0 Zip Coder IO AFEEQAR MO0cazs 3304671

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

Tel :
elephons: (G5 (oo “AFE0 FAX A | don =30QQ | Ste #: City Statei oy o o Eoeaolle., CA
Report To:'DoJ\ o, A&[\ Sampler: \Qur o, Noo W QC Data: ;@'\Level D (Standard} a Levél) cC 4 Level B OlevelA
Turnaround O 10 Work Days 0 5 Work Days D3Work DS¥s | 0 Drinking Water [Analyses Requested|
Time: O 2 Work Days 3 1Work Day ™, 2-8 Hours 0 Waste Water
CODE: oMisc. QO Detect. O Eval. ORemed. 0O Demol. OClosure | SOther “;";- 53% (8 (0 f
o
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Laboratory ‘0 Q‘;* Comments
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # % E‘r ,@ cf <
DU () laforfoe ol B b Rroes90a2514 |X | X| X XIX X X Corprssfo. |
. ri < A-F
2 - 11
3,
4.
5,
6 - ———
_7-
8.
f
10.
Relinquished By: iln;; 00 :n 2‘? . “:: e Date'ﬁ‘zaej[ﬂ .Time: !ff’ =9 Rec®Ved By: Dater Fime:
Relinquished By: e Data Hrre: Heéceived By: Date: HRO:
Relinquished By: """ | Date: Time: Received By gg e Date?/zg Time: /9> 2S5
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? QYes O No Samplesonlce? OYes ONo Methodof Shipment_ Page _ _of

To be compieted upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? OYes QNo | no, what analyses are still needed?
2} Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? QYes ONo [ no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:

White - Laboratory




Sequoia

v Analytlcal

SECOR

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
“Concord, CA 94520
Attentton Dan Madsen

AL SR AL I P S

OC Batch Number:

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
FII‘St Sample #

Sy e s e e
WA SRR

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. Nonth, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

“Tosco BE
Sail

904~251 6

’3

SP043099 SP043099

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

SP043099
8O020EXA

S P043 099

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650} 232-9600

26: i ryﬁ.'i:lg=:-z=z».~.-=.s-:==.-.f-=l,-;=~»--:»:'m:-. gird T A

Received:
Reported:

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (910) 221-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {6530) 232-9612

May 5, 1999

BO20EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample  Sample  Samplplll MAY 1% 1999
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D, I.D.
mg/Kg 804-2516 904-2517 9042519  904-2520 904-252
OILTA OILT-2 CLRF-1 HST-1 HST-
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 18 N.D. 3.0 1.4 1.4
Benzene 0.0050 0.19 N.D. 0.013 0.011 0.012
Toluene 0.0050 0.40 N.D. 0.0068 0.0051 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.12 N.D. 0.028 0.027 0.012
MTBE 0.050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified -- Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Hydrocarbons
C6-C12
Quality Control Data
Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/30/99 4/30/99  4/30/99  4/30/99  4/30/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recavery, %: 131* 111 100 104 113

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

PML@MWK

Dimple Sharma

Please Note:
* Surrogate recovery above control limit due to coelution,

Project Manager

9042516.58EC <1>



L 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
1 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
v Al’la ytha 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070411 {

< TR AL

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650} 232-9600

e

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 98B-9673
FAX {(216) 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

. SECOR : : ) ;
. $390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 28, 1999%
" Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 5, 1999%
: Attentlon Dan Madsen N Flrst Sample # ~904-2518 A -

QC Batch Number GCO42999

802004A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reposting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 904-2518
OILTWS-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 10
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.
MTBE 2.5 2,400
Chromatogram Pattern: -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 10
Date Analyzed: 4/29/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 97

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.8EC <2>



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Sequoia
L 4 Analytlcal

SECOR T " Client Project 107 Tosco BP 11126, Emeryville

*: 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
~ Concord, CA 94520
;AAttentlon Dan Madsen o

Sample Matrix: Soil

Flrst Sample# ) 904-2516

SP042899
8015EXC

QC Batch Number SP042899

B015EXC

Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod.

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-411t

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 92.1-9600
(707) 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Received:
Reported:

SP042899

SP042859
BO15EXC

SP042899

BO1SEXC 8015EXC

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. l.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D.
mg/kg 804-2516 904-2517 904-2519 904-2520 904-2521
OILTA OILT-2 CLRF-1 HST-1 HST-2
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 370 N.D. N.D. 870 200
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified .- Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
> Ci8 > G16 > C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 100 1.0 1.0 100 50
Date Extracted: 4/28/99 4/28/99  4/28/99  4/28/99  4/28/99
Date Analyzed: 4/29/99 4/29/99  4/29/99  4/30/98  4/29/99
Instrument Identification; HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh dieseif standard.,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Ao

Dimpte Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.SEC <3>



Sequoia
v Analytlcal

SECOR
. 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360

. Concord, CA 94520

Auentlon Dan Madsen

$u

OC Ba(ch Number

 Eiient Profect It3:"
Sample Matrix;
Analysis Method:
F!rst Sample #

SP050399

G680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

1551 Industrial Road

I e,

Water

Tosco BP 11126, Emeryvme

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

.............

i e A

EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
904-2518

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Received:
Reported:

B015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

oAt

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) ©88-9673
FAX {216) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Apr 28, 1999
May 5, 19997

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 904-2518
OILTWS-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 560
Chromatograrm Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
> C10
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/3/99
Date Analyzed: 5/4/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diese| standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wi

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.8EC <4>



. G80 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SequOl.a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707} 792-0342

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Roac San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650} 232-5600 FAX (650) 232-9612

PR PR

S SECHBR “Cllent Praject 1" BE 11126, Emeryvil Sampls
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Matrix: Soil Received:  Apr 28, 189
* Concord, CA 94520 Analysls Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:
- Attent|on Dan Madsen o Flrst Sampte #. } 904-2516 ) o _ :
GG Bateh Number: S SP042809 SP04289-9 SPossss  SPO42899  SP042899
B015EX BO15EXC BO1SEXC 8015EXC 8015EXC
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte " Limit I.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D, L.D.
mg/kg 904-2516 904.2517  904-2518  904-2520 904-2521
OILTA1 OILT-2 CLRF-1 HST-1 HST-2
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 10 7,000 N.D. N.D. 4,200 900
Chromatogram Pattern: Motor Oil .- -- Motor Ol Motor Qil

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 100 1.0 1.0 100 50
Date Extracted: 4/28/99 4/28/99  4/28/99  4/28/99  4/28/99
Date Analyzed: 4/29/99 4/29/99  4/29/99  4/30/99  4/29/99
Instrument ldentification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-38 HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh maotor oil standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not deteoted above the stated reporting fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

y/ e

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.SEC <55



Sequoia

wr

“SECOR™

. 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 380
" Concord, CA 94520

. Attention: Dan Madsen

QC Batch Number:

Cllent |

First Sample #:

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

{551 Industrial Road

An alytic al 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

Fﬁié&ﬁ iD-“osco BP 11126, Emeryville -
Sample Matrix: Water
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod.

SP050399
8015E

042518 .

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Received:
Reported:

SEXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL

Sampied:  Apr 28, 1999",

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 92[-0100
FAX (707) 192-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Apr 28, 1999
May 5, 1999

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 904-2518
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 250 710
Chromatogram Pattern; Motor Oil &
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
> C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/3/99
Date Analyzed: 5/4/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-3B

Exiractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimpte Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.5EC <6>



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233

SeqUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925} 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ©16) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  EAX (707} 792-0342

v Analytlca 1551 Industrlal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

'SECOR Sarnpl i: \
21390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descnpt Soll, OILT-1 Recelved:  Apr 28, 1999;
-Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 30, g
Attentlon Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904 2516 Reported:

oo Batch Number SP043099801OEXA

Instrument 1D HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg pa/kg

Bromodichloromethane... ..o vveieiincecennnenenenianneennns 25 e N.D.

2100016 10212 TRUTRTTUURTRUR OO USSR UTROIN P21 - J N.D.

BromMOMEtNANEG.. ... oevverreeeeee ettt an et et BO s N.D.

Carbon tetrachloride. ... er e ccriae e, 25 e N.D.

ChlorODENZENG. ..o et eresaere s e s bannrrnes 25 e N.D.

ChRIOrOBERANG. ..o re et bra s BO e N.D.

(0431 (0T 0] {01 41 1 YHUPUUTTRTRU U OO OO 2 e N.D.

(00 1o o s aT=11 1 -1 o TOUUUU USSR OO P SO PO B e N.D.

Dibromochloromethane. ... vvieeieeiserr s serrer e senenees 28 N.D.

1,2-DichlorobenzZena........c i veeeiireenessrerarrs s siesssecnrrnr e 25 et evireae N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobenzen@.... ..ot ccree e iesinienaes 25 e N.D,

1,4-Dichlorobenzent.......cco e rere e e 2B e N.D,

1,1-DiChlotOSthaNe. .covve e r oo 28 e N.D.

1,2-Dichioroethane.. ... e e e e seae e 25 e N.D.

1,1-DIchloroethene.. ... e eiee e 25 e N.D.

cis-1,2-Dichlorosthane........ccccovcevercimericrenneniorcsiennnneee. 25 e N.D.

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ... enccciniennncrnsnciieee 25 e N.D.

1,2-DichlotOpropane.. ... e, 28 e N.D.

cls-1,3-Dichloropropent.......ce s, 25 e N.D.

trans-1,3-DIchloropropent. ..., 25 s N.D.

Methylene chloride........cii 500 e N.D.

1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane......cvce e evveressinrrrs et ernees 25 e s N.D.

TetrachlorOBthENA. ..... oo ccrrrsc e 25 e e N.D.

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.......c.o e 25 e . N.D.

1,1,2-TriChlOrOEthane. ... v re s naeaeernee 25 e N.D,

THCHIOrOBIRENG. .. oo et e ra s e r s abe s enae e 25 N.D.

Trichlorofluoromethane........cc e 28 o N.D.

VINYL ChIGHAR. ..o v et e et e 50 i e N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery

1-Chloro-2-fUOrODENZENE. ...t 50 180t 56

4-BromofluorobenzZene. ... e 50 B0 e 60

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9042516.8EC <7>



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Seql'IOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (©16) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
A 1 t' l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na Y 1Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Caros, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612
" SECOR Clie ]
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soil, OILT-2 Received:
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 30, 199

" Attention: Dan Madsen Lab_ur.\lymber_: e04-2517 S Reported: May 5, 1999:

QC Batch Number;  SP0430998010EXA

Instrument 1D: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Ha/kg 19/kg

Bromodichloromethane........oocenveecrccineriennesissineninen 2B e e N.D.
[S140T 8270110 1x 1 1 FEURUOUTTRUUDR TR UP PR ORRRRTRURSUS PO b2 SOOI N.D.
BromomeEtNane............cciviiiisiieeseeiisirisricreseresssssnnnaesns B0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o e e, 2E e — N.D.
ChlOrODENZENEG. ...t rrerr et seae e rarar et beter e e 25 s N.D.
Chloroethane. .....ci oottt eerr et es s aree s BO e N.D.
(0] 113 ] £710) 121 FETURETTRTRUU RO PSRN 2B e N.D.
ChlOrOMEIRANE. . ettt et BO s N.D.
DibromochloromeEthane. ... e e vssaees 28 i N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZense. ... vv i ireseccnn e srsree s nnnes 25 s N.D.
1,3-DichlorobBNZENG.....cvve et ereees 2 s N.D.
1,4-DichlorObDENZENEA.....c. e eeceerie e eser e niaene 25 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethana. ..o 2B i ——————— N.D.
1,2-DIChEOFOBNANE. ... e e s e e eraaes 28 e N.D.
1,1-DiChIOrOethene, ..ot as e et 25 e e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichioroethen. ... e v 28 i i N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens.........cccovviiicciniercccnnnnins 25 i N.D.
1,2-Dichlorapropane.......cccvmvninnr e 25 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropen...........ccovvrccivniininen. 25 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DIchlOropropene....c v eveevercn vt esessisienns 25 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccoovieiii e BOO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane..........ccccvuvnnns terrererrerarre v raaaaaan 25 s N.D.
TetrachlorOBthENE. ......ov v eesrerres v e b s rsr s snnserens 2B ——————— N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......vvcveeeeciiienr e s ser s seercenians 25 ————— N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ccccienininninecinisieernssesssessrecnnns 28 e N.D.
THERIOIOBINENEA. ..ottt ics s ssne s vessaeesbae e b4 T N.D
Trich!orofluoromMEetRaNne. . ....ccovevvver e iirieeie s eresrencseeereranes 2B i N.D
Vinyl Chlonide....... .o, BO e N.D
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenZene. .......cciviivr e ririr e 50 T80, e 79
4-Bromofluorobenzent. ... e 50 150 i 73

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.5EC <8>



L] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

SequOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-2600 FAX (925) ©88-9673

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (210} 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v AnaIYtlca 1551 Industrlal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

- SECOR “Cllent Pl‘OjeCt B Tosco BF 11126, Emeryviila p
21390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soll, CLRF-1 Received:  Apr 28,
2 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 30,
: Attentlon Dan Madsen Lab Number 904-2519 Reported: May 5,
RN R T SRS TR SEIVE D Bk s s BT REYNET R B SESAYE AT A BN M bl DR RS R DI e
OC Batch Number SPO430998010EXA
Instrurment ID: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
rg/kg Hg/kg
Bromodichloramethane..........coviiniiiisiennineererienin s vnns 2B e N.D.
BrOmMOfOIM e et e 25 N.D.
BrOMOMEIAANE ... et BO e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o 28 N.D.
CRlOrODRNZENE. ..o e e b 2B e N.D.
ChlOrOBINANE. ... et reer s s s r e e eraaae s BO e ivrer e eerr e N.D.
L0 o [oT 0} 1011 L FFTUUUSURT TSROSO 2B N.D.
(03 21000 1121 4 T 1 [= TP B0 e e N.D.
DibromoChlOrOMEINANE. ... .ot isvnererer e aeaeesans 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens. ...t 25 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ..o evirie s e e ceriar e anes 25 e N.D.
1,4-DiChIOFODENZENEG vicve e veeieveer e vresesieeiseesterarevrreeens 2B i N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane. ... it 25 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.. ..o 25 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ..o e 25 s N.D
cis-1,2-Dichioroathent........cocoivincccceenencnrennnerec e 25 v e N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethen®. ... v ccvv e v eresescrerirenreenes 28 e N.D
1,2-DichlOropropant.....cevmriisisssres s e 25 e N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens...........uececvcinrieiiicnieciniccens 25 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens........ e ereecernrccceeiecnene 25 e N.D
Methylene chloflde........cciine e, BOO et N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane......cevccecccineencnercr e 25 e N.D
TetrachlorCethene. ..ottt ar s rereres 2B ierereenenaes erereeere N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethan®....cccvceeveeceee v es e veeraee e 25 ettt erieenree it reae e anaeeen N.D
1,1, 2-THChIOrOBthaNG.....ocv vt 2 s N.D
THCHIOrOBINENE. ... oot e r e e 25 e N.D
Trichiorofluoromethane. ... i 285 e N.D
Vinyl chloride........ooo e 50 e N.D
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1-CHOro-2-UOrODERZENE. ..o ei it tererrr e s 50 D £ 0 TR 93
4-BromofluorObDeNZENE. ... e evcrr s 50 150 e 78

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated {imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.8EC <g>



* 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

A l t 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
v na y 1Ca 1551 Inclustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600

SEEbR "'Cii'e ProjectID: Tosco BP 11126, Emeryvilie
: 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soil, HST-1 Received:
 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

Attenuon Dan Madsen N Lab Number 904 2520 """""

QC Batch Number SPO43099801OEX.‘\

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Sampled: ™ Apr 28, 18¢
Apr 28,
May 3,

. feported:  May 5, 1900

Sample Results
Ha/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

Instrurment ID. HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit

Hg/kg

Bromodichioromethane.......vevi i veseis e s 25 e e
BIOMOIONT . ceeresrisret st sssre s iseseereereaatassnsssesssasasrstseenerens 25 e
BromomeBINANEe........ccovirirereieeveeietiirisre s eeinairaensaa et aaaaanren B0 e
Carbon tetrachlonde. ... 25
ChlOrOBBAZENG. c.cev vttt et v enaaar e e 25
ChIOraethane..........cocvviii et ee et es s erert s s nees BO e
[0 1 Fa T (0} (0] 11 | O PUS 25 e
ChlOrOMEBTRANG...ovciir et et ess s s s rae st raees e BO et
Dibromochioramethane........ccoce e 2D
1,2-DichlorobeNZene.. .ot 28 s
1,3-DichlorobenzZEeNe.......coov i rnrerrrs e ser e ar e seee 25 e
1,4-DichlorobeNZeNe. ... .o e srerre e sseer e 2 e ———
1,1-DichlorOBthans. .. ..o veee ettt 2B
1,2-Dichlor0athi8NE. oo et s e e asees 25 e
1,1-Dichloraethene............ccoci e 25 e
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o 2D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens........ccooveeeeiecnie e 2B e
1,2-Dichloropropant. ... i 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......cce e 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........ccveecineninnnnennenn 25—
Methylene chlioride.......cii 500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... e e 25 s
Tetrachloroethene.. ... e b 25
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.. ..o vviiiiecciinine e rmaine e 25 et
1,1,2-Trichioroethane.. ... e s aienee 25
B (o ] oY aT=3 3 1= o 1= TR 2B e
Trichlorofluoromethane........c.cvivivicirrrrc e e snre s 28 et
ViINyl CRIOMAE.....vievececii et e ety s B0 et
Surrogates Control Limit %
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzZene........ocoovcemeveiiniiree e ceiireaees 50 150, e
4-Bromofluorobenzene... ..o 50 150,

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A s

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

93
81

9042516.5EC <10>



s G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
S equ Ola 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

A 1 t° l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
v na y 1Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

SECOR ™ “Client Project 10 , Emeryvil pled:”
. 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soll, HST-2 Received:
. Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
. Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2521 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  SPQ430998010EXA

Instrument ID: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pa/kg pa/kg

Bromodichloromethane........... et aara s 25 et N.D.
210010 nTe 1 14 14 FOUDTORUPU U TR SRR 25 N.D.
BromOmMethanB.. . .ot s v nre e s rrs e e e eeseeis BO N.D,
Carbon tetrachloride. ...t eese e 25 N.D.
CHIOrODBNZENE......iire et s erar e ree e seseserans 25— N.D.
ChlOTOBINANG. .. ettt rres i s s s e s s st neeessranes BO e N.D
[0 310 (o) {0 ] 11 TOURURU USSR UORO RSPt 25 e N.D
ChIOrOMETRANE. (oot r e e e e sscrnae s s arrra s rereeae e BO e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ..o eaee e 25 o, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene......c et 25 e N.D
1,3-DichlorobENZENE......ccov et san e 25 e N.D
1,4-Dichlorohenzane.........cccoevivie e e e 25 e N.D.
1, 1-DHChlOrOBINANE. ..ot eeeere e s 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane. ..o s ecnrre e raesse e 25 s N.D.
1,1-DIChIOrOBINENEG.......ecorrreesecrricr ettt cbres s e anes 2B N.D.
Cls-1,2-Dichloroethene......cccco v e 25 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ..., 25 e N.D.
1,2-DiCRIOrOProPane. ..o iesrcs i 25 N.D.
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 25 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.............ccciiiciiine, 25 s N.D.
Methylene chloride...........oooiien BOO et N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane. ..........cc.ccveiveiceiinns e 25 N.D.
TetrachlorOetNENE. ..o e e 25 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethana........ccovieeieie v e s 2D - N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. .....c..coceve i e 28— N.D.
THChIOFOBtRBNE. . et et e 25 e N.D.
TrichloroflUOroMEthane..........ooivvvei e eeeeeies 25 e N.D.
VINYl ChIONAE. v e BO e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flUOrODBNZENE. ....ccvoere et es e e sasnenns 50 150 103
4-BromoflOrODENZENE. ..ot et e eraees 50 L E=10 K o8

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wty

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9042516.5EC <11>



L] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-2600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqU.Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sactamento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 192-0342

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

2,

SECOR™

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descrlpt Water, OILTWS- 1 Received:
- Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed:
Attentlon Dan Madsen - LabNumber:  904-2518 - ~ Reported: i

QC Batch Number

Instrument 1D:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/t pa/L
Bromodichloramethana.......ccceivier s ercereesnessernenns 050 et N.D.
TR T3 Lo a4 1 T USSP 050 e N.D.
BromomMethaNe. ....occcvimre et sirre st v s ra e eeeiies 1.0 s e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ...o.uv e srrere s rrers s srennsiereeseans 080 s N.D.
ChlorODENZENG. ..o e er v e g s 050 s N.D.
CHlOroBtNANS. ..o cvmerv et e e ere st s 1.0 e, N.D.
L0 g1 o o) (0] 1 1.1 NRUU OO PP OU PPN RPPPTRON 0.50 s N.D.
ChIOFOMEINANE. ...cveee e e erata e et e e srener e 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........vccveeeesecesinnen e ceneens 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichiorobenzZene... ... vvviivecceincenrere s 0.50 e, N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.. .. ..o cviccnn i eresrene e 050 e N.D,
1,2-Dichlorobenzent........cccoeeemvinnciiiire e, 050 e N.D.
1,1-DIchlorosthane. ... s e 050 e, N.D.
1,2-DichlorOBtNANG. ... ovvs et rer s vr e s st s 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethent. ....cocooovevvee s 050 e N.D,
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene.........ccoo v 0850 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng. ..o 0.50 e ee vt N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropan. ... ivecvrrireniemsesi s s 0.50 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........cco oo 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DIichloropropene..... ... eercrimere i seeeee s 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene Chlonde. ... sterrencrin, B0 e e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..........ccccoeeeinnvnniiesiinciins 050 e, et N.D.
TetrachlOroetNENE. .....ccvvci ettt veree et s aesseenes 050 e N.D
1,1, 1-Trichiotoethane. ... rrrr et rnnaa e oo 0.50 et N.D.
1,1,2-TrichloroBthANE......cccco i sae e sens 0.50 e N.D.
TECHIOrOBHNENE....cv v eie ettt ies it e rmr e sens e 0.50 i N.D
TrichloroHUOTOMBHNANE. ..o v e icrer e sre e s e ssessnar e D50 e N.D.
Vinyl hloride. .o e et 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.......cc....ccceiiivin e 50 150, s e 107
4-Bromofluorobenzens. ..o e snees 50 L] ¢ O 82

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimpte Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.5EC <12>



Sequoia

W Analytical

_SECOR

. 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
~Concord, CA 94520

: Attention: Dan Madsen

Analyte

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
‘Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. b Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865
1551 Industrlai Road San Carlos, CA 94070 41 1 | {650} 232- 9600
Eilont Project D T See BP 1 iﬁéMEme ) Sampied: 'C"
Sample Descript:  Soll, OILT-1 Received:
Digested:
Lab Number: 904-2516 Analyzed:

Detection
Limit
mg/kg

LUFT METALS

Sample
Resulis
mg/kg

0.75
89
230
45
250

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Froject Manager

~ Reported

QC Batch
Number

ME0430836010MDA
ME0430996G1GMDA
MED430996010MDA
ME0430996010MDA
ME0430996010MDA

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

FAX (650) 2329612

instrument
1D

MV-4
Mv-4
Mv-4
Mv-4
MV-4

9042516.5EC < 13>



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 2364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

[ ]
@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake D B R S ) s

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

A 1 t 1 1455 McDawell Blvd, North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-18G5 FAX (707) 7192-0342

v Ila y lca {551 Inclustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
! o { - BT 126, Emeryville Sampled: 2 ,
: 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descrlpt Soil, OILT-2 Received:

-+ Concord, CA 94520 Digested:
- Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2517 Analyzed:  May 3, 19989

Reported: ~ May 5, 1999:

LUFT METALS
Detection Sampie QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number 1D
mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmilm... e ceriree e 0.50 N.D. MEQ430936010MDA MV-4
CRIOMIUML ...t csens 0.50 47 MEQ430996010MDA MV-4
Lead ... 1.0 47 ME04309386010MDA MV-4
NICKel... ..o 1.0 55 ME0430996010MDA MV-4
i 12 o TSROSO OO PO PP UPOSUPR 1.0 56 MEQ430896010MDA MV-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9042516.5EC <14>



Se qu Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-2600 FAX {G50) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

A 1 l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94054 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v na Ytlca 1551 lndustrlal Road San Carlos, CA 94070 -4111 (65Q) 23Z-9600 FAX (650] 232-9612

S SECOR™ tF "]éct 7 ¥asco BF 11726 Emerwille  Samp
11390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soil, CLRF-1 Received:
» Concord, CA 94520 Digested:
: Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2519 Analyzed:
P o . ' Reported:
LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number D
mg/kg mg/kg
(072Ya 11110111 WUPUOUIUORRRO RO 0.50 24 MEQ430996010MDA MV-4
ChromIUML ..o e eiesvne e ievirreeeeeseneaes 0.50 44 MEQ430996010MDA MV-4
Lead. ... 100 22,000 MED430995010MDA MV-4
NICKEL .o e 1.0 34 ME0430996010MDA MV-4
ZINC. ittt e 1.0 2,700 ME0430986010MDA Mv-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.5EC < 15>



680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd., North, Ste. D
t inclustrial Road

B o8

Sequoia
Analytical

N Glignt Proj

N

Laiy

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramenteo, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

- Em ie

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (G50) 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

1649%:

© 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soil, HST-1 Received:  Apr 28, 19995‘:3?
*Concord, CA 94520 Digested: ~ Apr 30, 1999
“Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 904-2520 Analyzed: May 3, 1999.
Reported: ~ May 5, 1999/
LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg
CadMIUM....cverecencrerreree e 0.50 N.D. MED430996010MDA MV-4
ChromiUm.....ocoociimn e, 0.50 48 MEQ430996010MDA MV-4
Lead.......ccvcimieii i 1.0 650 MED430996010MDA MV-4
MNECKEL .. 1.0 64 MEQ430996010MDA Mv-4
ZINCureeereciecrinenierer i 1.0 340 MEQ430896010MDA MV-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimpte Sharma
Project Manager

9042516.5EC <16>



] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
@ Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600 FAX [925) ©88-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (2106) 921-0100

s 1455 McDawell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342

Analytlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
CBECOR Gilent Project 1D:" 1 56, Emeryville Sampled: " “Apr 28, 1995,
© 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soll, HST-2 Recelved:  Apr 28, 1999;
Concord, CA 94520 Digested:  Apr 30, 1999;;
* Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Numbet: 904-2521 Analyzed:  May 3, 1999:
_________ Reported:  May 5, 1999

LUFT METALS

Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number iD
mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmium.....o e 0.50 N.D. MEO0430996010MDA MV-4
CREOMIUITL v eenene 0.50 45 MED430996010MDA MV-4
Lead.. ... 1.0 110 ME0430986010MDA MV-4
Nickel....coocooer v 1.0 42 ME0430986010MDA MV-4
ZiINCureiicieiicri e 1.0 170 MED430996010MDA MV-4
l\

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Allain

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9042516.5EC <17>



Sequoia

vg_,.‘:_Analytlcal

1390 WiHow Pass Rd, Ste 360
: Concord, CA 94520
- Attention: Dan Madsen

Analyte

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D
1551 Industrial Road

Sample Descript:  Water, OILTWS- 1

Lab Number:

Detection
Limit
mg/L

0.010
0.010
0.020
0.010
0.020

904-2518

A T L T S L TR e ST, T e e

R

LUFT METALS

Sample
Results

mg/L

N.D.
0.24
N.D.
(.30
0.34

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimpte Sharma
Project Manager

&

San Carlos, CA 94070 4111

Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600
Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865

(650) 232-9600

Samplec
Received:
Digested:
Analyzed:

QC Batch
Number

ME0430992007MDA
MED430992007MDA
ME0430992007MDA
MEQ430992007MDA
ME0430992007MDA

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (216) 921-G100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

Reported:‘ ,

Instrument
1D

Mv-4
MV-4
Mv-4
MV-4
MV-4

9042516.5EC < 18>



Sequoia

w75 Analytical

. “‘S’éCURHm”M“.“” el
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
: Concord, CA 94520

:Attennon Dan Madsen

..............

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

sEEmIE S I EL

Matrix:

QC Sample Group' 9042516-521

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

AEARIET

ChentPi'éj £hi ToscoBP11126
Solid

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

TN

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

L

Emeryw!ie

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650} 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
QC Batch#: 8P043099 $P043099 $P043099 SPO43099 SP042899
BO20EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA BO15EXC
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550
Analyst:  C, Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater K. Grubb
MS/MSD #: 8041941 8041941 8041941 8041941 BLKD42899
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/28/99
Analyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/29/98
{nstrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-s HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg 15 mg/Kg
Result: 0.94 0.94 0.99 2.9 12
MS % Recovery: 118 118 124 121 80
Dup. Result: 1.0 1.0 0.98 3.0 13
MSD % Recov.: 125 125 123 125 87
RPD: 6.2 6.2 1.0 3.4 8.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: 5LCS043099 5L.CS043099 5LCS043099  5LCS043099 -
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 -
Analyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 -

instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 -

Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 24 mg/Kg -

LCS Result: 0.98 0.98 0.96 3.0 -

LCS % Recov.: 123 123 120 125 -

MS/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 60-140
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Na

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

“* MS =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RED = Relative % Difference

&

9042516.8EC < 19>



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916} 921-0100

l : l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v Ana ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

PR TN : R LR

: SECOR o
1380 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
. Concord, CA 94520

1 Attention: Dan Madsen

Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 904-251

BT L T T ey WG S
EH AT Yt A IRRE LR

8 .

akiny

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes Dissel
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC042999 GC042999 GC042099  GC042999 SP050399
802004A 802004A 802004A 802004A 8015EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510
Analet: J. Minkel J, Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel K. Grubb
MS/MSD #: 8041941 8041941 8041941 8041941 BLK050399
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/28/58 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 5/3/99
Analyzed Date: 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 5/4/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-38
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 500 pg/L
Resuit: 21 17 18 61 450
MS % Recovery: 105 85 90 102 S0
Dup. Result: 21 18 18 62 400
MSD % Recov.: 105 90 90 103 80
RPD: 0.0 5.7 0.0 1.6 12.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

B

LCS #: 41058042098 4108042998 4LCS042908  4LCS042008 LCS050399
Prepared Date: 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 5/3/99
Analyzed Date: 4/29/89 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 5/4/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/l- 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 500 pg/L
i.CS Result: 20 17 18 62 390
LCS % Recov.: 100 85 80 103 78
MS/M5D
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140
Control Limits

Piease Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
. interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch,
Dimple Sharma ** M3 = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Project Manager
9042516.8EC <20
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Sequoia

*

AP

W An
CBEEGR T ’
. 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360

i Concord, CA 94520
< Attentlon: DanMadsen =~ C

alytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (G50) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

“Blient P
Matrix:

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrlal Road

foject 1D Tosco BP 11126, Emeryiile

Group: 9042510-521

Petaluma, CA 94954
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(707) 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

FAX (707 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

e

Solid

May 6, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chioro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#; SP043099 SP043099 5P043099
B010EXA BO10EXA 8010EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P, Kosovskaya
MS/MSD #: 9041684 9041684 9041684
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Analyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 1000 pg /Ke 1000 pg/Kg 1000 pg/Kg
Result: 870 940 910
MS % Recovery: 87 o4 a1
Dup. Result: 990 1100 1100
MSD % Recov.: g9 110 110
RPD: 13 16 19
|PD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #:

LCS043099 LCS043099 LC5043099
Prepared Date; 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Analyzed Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 1000 g /Kg 1000 g /Ky 1000 py/Kg
LCS Result: 800 920 960
LCS % Recov.: 80 92 96
VMS/MSD
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Al s

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyticat procedure. if

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery Is to be used to validate the batch.

** M5 = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

9042516.SEC <21>
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

SRR <
% 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
> Concord, CA 94520

_ Attention: Dan Madsen

e (AP

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (915) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-0673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. Notth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) TO2-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrlal Roacd San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

Tosco
Liquid

“Chient Project |

Matrix:

BF 11128, Emeryville

QC Sample Gr

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chioro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GCO50399 GC050399 GC050399
8010064 801006A 801006A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  P. Kosovskaya P, Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya
MS/MSD #: 9042518 9042518 9042518
Sample Conc.: N, N.D, N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/99
Analyzed Date: 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 pg /L.
Result: 18 21 21
MS % Recovery: 95 105 105
Dup. Result: 20 23 20
MSD % Recov.: 100 115 100
RPD: 5.1 8.1 4.9
K|PD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: LCS050399 LCS050399 LCS050399
Prepared Date: 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/99
Analyzed Date: 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/68

Instrument L.D.#: HP.6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 g /L
L.CS Result: 15 15 18
LCS °% Recov.: 75 75 90
MS/M5D
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is o be used to validaie the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

€

9042516.8EC <22>



Sequoia
W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

SECOR" T T Client F"r'c"ifgé‘t"lD‘:' “"Yosco BP 11126, Emeryville
" 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Matrix: Solid

:Concord, CA 94520

“ Attention: Dan Madsen QC Sample Group: 9042516-521

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

(650} 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{216) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(65Q) 232-9600

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

Analyte: Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
QC Batch#: MEQ42999 MED42999 ME042999 MEQ042999 ME042099
6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: J.Kelly J.Kelly J.Kelly J.Kelly J.Kelly
MS/MSD #: 9042516 9042516 8042516 9042516 9042516
Sample Conc.: 0.75 mg/Kg 89 mg/Kg 230 mg/Kg  45mg/Kg 250 mg/Kg
Prepared Date: 4/20/99 4/28/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99
Analyzed Date: 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/98 5/3/99
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-4 Mv-4 Mv-4 Mv-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
Result: 49 120 350 g6 430
MS % Recovery: g7 62 - 102 -
Dup. Result: 49 130 350 100 420
MSD % Recov.: 97 82 - 110 -
RPD: 0.0 8.0 0.0 4,1 2.4
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20
LCS #: LCS042989 LGCS042999 LCS042009  LCS042999  LCS042099
Prepared Date: 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99 4/29/99
Analyzed Date: 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/99 5/3/9% 5/3/99
instrument 1.D.#: MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50mg/Kg  S0mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
LCS Result: 51 55 47 54 51
LLCS % Recov.: 102 110 94 108 102
M5/M5D
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 B80-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

(V/ B2 7PN

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

€
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Sequoia

«wr Analytlcal

 SE6GR

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360

Concord, CA 94520
. Attention: Dan Madsen

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

T Eiont Pro;ect

Matrix:

S

[[»} Tosc:o
Liquid

1455 MeDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

P

QCs mple'Grou : 904 2518

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

6co BP 11126, E’meryvxlle

(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

(925) 988-9600 FAX (923) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
(650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Cadmium Chromium Lead Nicke! Zinc
QC Batch#: ME043099 ME043099 MEO430989  ME043099  ME043099
2007MDA 2007MDA 2007MDA 2007MDA 2007MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7
Prep. Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA2007  EPA2007  EPA200.7
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 9042403 9042403 9042403 9042403 9042403
Sample Cong.: N.D, 0.10 mg /1. 017 mg/l.  0.24mg/L  0.028 mg/L
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99
Analyzed Date: 5/5/99 5/5/99 5/5/99 5/5/99 5/5/99
Instrument [.D.#: My-4 MV-4 My-4 Mv-4 Mv-4
Conc. Spiked: 1.0mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0mg/L 1.0mg/L
Result: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.95
MS % Recovery: 100 90 83 110 92
Dup. Result: 0.98 0.98 0.96 1.0 0.92
MSD % Recov.: 98 98 79 76 89
RPD: 2.0 2.0 4.1 95 3.2
APD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS043098 LCS5043099 LCS043089  LCS043099  LCS043099
Prepared Date: 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30/99 4/30,/99 4/30/99
Analyzed Date: 5/5/99 5/5/99 5/5/99 5/5/99 5/5/99

Instrument I.D.#: MV-4 M- MV-4 M4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0mg/L 1.0 mg/L
LCS Result: 1.1 1.0 0.87 0.92 1.1
LCS % Recov.: 110 100 87 g2 110
MS/MSD
LCS 80-120 80120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Contro! Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, inerferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

€

9042516.5EC <24



UNOCAL

O 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063 = (650) 364-960C

O 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » {916} 921-9600

O 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600

O 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 792-1865

0 18939 120th Ave., N.E. Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011 » (206) 481-9200
1 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 « (509} 924-8200
0 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 » Portland, OR 97222 » (503) 624-9800

Consuitant Company% CDQ Project Name:™ |\ O
Address: |3QO (2 3\ \\(’\L %) i% -~ & Q‘\-‘?\_’D\LO UNOCAL Project Manager'b e \e \}Q\ﬁ—
Sty (om0 oed s QN Zptodeqysno [AEX ONR ooooongRa 9904673
Telephone: + FAX #: K\%ﬂg-%oqq Site #, City, State: 5p\\\g(: | QL 1 ]\2 ( ’;E
Report TOD. mﬁ . ég SN, Sampler: \ ) 2 Nt 3L QI"QC Data: tﬁd..evel D (Standard) TlevelC UtevelB "Ulevel A
Turnaround O 10 Work Days 0 5 Work Days Q H(3 Work D}s}s O Drinking Water ~ [Analyses Requested|
Time: 0O 2 Work Days Qa tWork Day [ 2-8 Hours 0 Waste Water . 3
CODE: OMisc. ODetect. QEval. 0 Remed. ODemol. 0 Closure | AXQther g i3 Q}J\. 7
-~
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Lahoratory 3= O
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. ;: Cont, Type Sample # / (EF g@J Comments
LONT-4  dhebhg BPall || Rus9042516 S KX)()(/{
2OTT-2 4bejay Do | | |Brsslangasgs XS] XS] R XX A
m&.;ip,@fn w30 | NeC| Lo 50425181 % | XX DMK [
SCLRE-A dbajeg Exl| | Pxass8042549 AKX XX ATA
s WST-A dbef29 1S5\ | [Benss 42020 'y X INIXIPKUKIX
6. Y- 4/@9)@6} L] v 1R 042521 | v | X X[ X | XX
7.
8.
9.
]
10.
Relinquished By: W o | Datey fanfeg |Time: ¢ st RERVETEY: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: /’6L Date: = |Time: Received By: Date: e
Relinquished By: Data: e Received Ey?aﬁ: /'} 7T Da{g?/ zg/ 27 Time: |7 &S
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? OYes QNo Samples on lce? QYes U No Method of Shipment Page ___of ___
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 0OYes O No I no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? OYes ONo If no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



) 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
@ SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-0673

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

Doweil Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
AnaIYtlcal i::ssf ‘I:f;ustrl; Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 :650§ 232-9600  FAX :650; 232-9612
ECOR™ ™™ “Cient Project ID: " Tosca 11126, Emenyville™ = Sampled: ~May 7, 1699%
21390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soil Received:
» Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead Digested:
i Attention: Dan Madsen First Sample #:  805-0611 Analyzed:
Reported: :

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample QC Baich Instrument

Number Description Detection Limit Result Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg

905-0611 HST-1-5.0' 1.0 11 MEOD510996010MDA MV-4

905-0612 HST-2-5.0' 1.0 25 ME0510996010MDA MV-4

905-0613 CIFR-5.0¢ 1.0 410 MEO0510996010MDA MV-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lhsirn

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9050614.8EC <7>



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 3649233

.
@ SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100

1 l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
Ana ytlca 1551 lndustrial Road San Carlos CA 94070 41 11 (650} 23?_ 9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

R

, Client F"]'Oject 157 Tosco 11126, Emery\n!Te ey SampledMay7,1999
: 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Desctipt:  Soif, SP-2(A-D) Received: May 11, 1999;
i Concord, CA 94520 Digested: May 11, 1999::

I Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 905-0614 Analyzed: May 12, 1999
" Reported:  May 17, 1999:

R

LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Resuits Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg
CadmiUmm.....eoeireercria e 0.50 N.D. MEQ510996010MDA MV-4
ChIOMIUM...cciorrenreeenieinceereneeeanes 0.50 38 ME0510096010MDA MV-4
Lead. ... 1.0 720 MEO0510996010MDA MV-4
NICKEL....cce e 1.0 45 MEG510986010MDA MV-4
ZINCoarrriciir e 1.0 210 MEO0510996010MDA MV-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9050614.SEC <8>



Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233

. GBO0 Chesapeake Drive
S equo la 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
3 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342
v Analytlcal 1551 Inclustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX {650} 232-9512

Cllent Project I Tasco 11126, Emeryviile
Matrix: Solid

AVl FOR G ST

SSECOR
. 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
: Goncord, CA 94520

© Attention: Dan Madsen

May 17, 1999

QC Sample Group: 905-0614

s
T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: 5P051399 SP051309 $SP051399 SP051399
BO20EXA BO20EXA B020EXA B020EXA
Analy, Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Ptep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 £PA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9050635 8050635 9050635 9050635
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99
Analyzed Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99
Instrument I.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg
Result: 0.85 0.87 0.87 27
MS % Recovery: 106 109 109 113
Dup. Result: 0.91 0.93 0.94 28
MSD % Recov.; 114 116 118 117
RPD: 6.8 67 7.7 36
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 5LC5051399 5LCS051399 5LCS051399  5L.CS5051399
Prepared Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99
Analyzed Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99

instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 my/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg
L.CS Resuit; 0.79 0.80 0.79 2.4
LCS % Recov.: 99 100 99 100
MS/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Mhaons

Dimpte Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch,

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

€

9050614.5EC <9>



Sequoia

TSECOR

5 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 94520

% Attention: Dan Madsen

e

LA IR e T T

W Analytica

":.Eﬁféﬁlt;:ﬁroject 1D Tosco 111

.. 3G Sample Group: 9050611614

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 288-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carfos, CA 94070-411] {650) 2329600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Matrix: Solid

Reported: May 17, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Diese!

QC Batch#: SP051299
8015EXA

Prep. Method: EPA 3550

Analy. Method: EPA 8015 Mod.

Analyst: K. Grubb
MS/MSD #: BLKO51299

Sample Conc.: N.D.

Prepared Date: 5/12/99

Analyzed Date: 5/12/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-3B

Conc. Spiked: 15 mg/Kg

Result: b

MS % Recovery: 73
Dup. Result: 13
MSD % Recov.: 87
RPD: 17
RPD Limit: 0-50

LL.CS #: -

Prepared Date: -
Analyzed Date: .
Instrument {.D.#: -
Conc. Spiked: -

LCS Resuit: -
LCS % Recov.: -

M5/MSD
LCS 60-140
Control Limits

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

@/Mw&

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not falf within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

*% MG = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

9050614.5EC <10>

€



) 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
Sequ Olad 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
1 h l 1455 McDowell Blvel. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na ytlca 1551 Industrial Read San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
SECOR™ T T T Client
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Matrix: Solid
Concord, CA 94520 -
Attention: Dan Madsen QG Sample Group: 905-0614 Reported: May 17, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Phenol 2-Chlorophenol 1,4-Dichloro  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro  4-Chloro-3
benzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methylphenol
QC Batch#: SP0O51399 5P051399 SP051399 SP0513%9 SP051399 SP051399
8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA B270EXA 8270EXA B2TOEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLK051399 BLK0S1399 BLKO51399  BLKD51399  BLK0O51399  BLK0D51399
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Prepared Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99
Analyzed Date: 5/13/9% 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13,/99 5/13/99 5/13/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GG/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/kg 5000 g kg 3300 pg/kg  3300ug/kg 3300 pg/kg 5000 ug/kg
Resuit: 3,500 3,900 2,500 2,800 2,900 4,100
MS % Recovery: 70 78 76 85 88 82
Dup. Resuit: 3,400 3,800 2,400 2,800 2,500 4,100
MSD % Recov.: 68 76 73 85 88 82
RPD: 29 2.6 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS #: -

Prepared Date: -
Analyzed Date: -
Instrument 1.D.#: -
Conc. Spiked: -

LCS Resuit:
LCS % Recov.:

MS/NSD
ILCS 26-90
Control Limits

25-102 28-104 41-126 38-107 26-103

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alhain.

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Puplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

Page 1 of 2
9050614.5EC <11>
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. G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUO]_a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (025) 988-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673
8190 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v AnalYtlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Catlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
SECOH S Cllent Prd]'ebt' TD Tosco 1 1 126 Emerywlle T T
i 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Matrix; Solid
i Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dan Madsen QC Sample Group: 905-0614 Reported: May 17, 189

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte;  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
QC Batch#: SP051399 SP051399 SP051399 SP051399 $SP051399
8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA B270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EFA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLK051399 BLK051399 BLKO51399  BLK051398  BLKO051399
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99
Analyzed Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13,/99 5/13/99
Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 3300 Lg/kyg 5000 19 /kg 3300ug/kg  5000ug/kg 3300 ug/kg
Resuit: 2,600 3,700 2,700 3,800 3,000
MS % Recovery: 79 74 82 76 91
Dup. Resuit: 2,600 3,800 2,700 4,000 3,100
MSD % Recov.: 79 76 82 80 94
RPD: 0.0 27 0.0 5.1 3.3
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument L.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
I.CS % Recov.:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

M

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

MS/MSD
L.CS 31-137 11-114 28-89 17-108 35-142
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Page 2 of 2

€
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

% 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360

Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dan Madsen o OQ §9m_ple G'I’O.l_J_p: 9050614 o

X

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) ©21-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Petaluma, CA 94954
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

N L e e IR R

Client Pro]ec;fél}:f;: Toseo 11126, Emeryvnlle e
Matrix: Solid

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: SP050699 SP0O50699 SP050699
BO10EXA BO10EXA BO10EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: P, Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosavskaya
MS/MSD #: 9042337 9042337 9042337
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/6/99 5/6/99 5/6/99
Analyzed Date: 5/6/99 5/6/99 5/6/99
Instrument I.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 1000 g /Ko 1000 g /Ka 1000 ng/Kg
Result: 1,000 1,100 990
MS % Recovery: 100 110 99
Dup. Result: 1,200 1,300 1,100
MSD % Recov.: 120 130 110
RPD: 18 17 11
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: LCS051299 LCS051209 LCS051209
Prepared Date: 5/12/99 5/12/99 5/12/99
Analyzed Date: 5/12/99 5/12/99 5/12/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 1000 pg/Kg 1000 ug/Kg 1000 pg/Kg
LCS Result: 840 8560 980
LCS % Recov.: 84 86 a8
MS/MSD
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Aais.

Bimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagens,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

9050614.8EC <13>
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600
S equ 0Ol1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 916} 921-9600

: l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (630} 232-9600

“Fosco 11
Solid

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dan_ Mad_s.en

Q€ Sample Group:

S RTTP I EAUUP

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

Analyte: Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
QC Batch#: ME051099 ME051009 ME051099 ME051099 ME051009
6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA 6010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 9050534 9050534 9050534 §050534 9050534
Sample Conc.: N.D. 30 mg/Kg 140 mg/Kg 21 mg/Kg 56 mg /Ky
Prepared Date: 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99
Analyzed Date: 5/12/99 5/12/99 §/12/99 5/12/99 5/12/99
Instrument 1L.D.#: Mv.4 MV-4 MV.4 MV-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 80 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
Result: 47 76 140 70 110
MS % Recovery: 94 92 - 98 108
Dup. Resuit: 47 77 220 69 100
MSD % Recov.: 94 94 - 96 88
RPD: 0.0 1.3 44 1.4 9.5
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS051199 LCS051199 LCS051199  LOS051199 LCS057199
Prepared Date: 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99
Analyzed Date: 5/12/99 5/12/99 5/12/99 5/12/99 5/12/99

Instrument 1.D.#: MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
LCS Result: 49 51 46 50 49
LCS % Recov.: 98 102 92 100 98
MS/MSD
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

s

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sams reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. 1
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LLCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** S =Matrix Spike, MSD= M3 Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

9050614.5EC <14>
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UNOCAL @

G Ghesapeake Urive « Redwooed City, CA 94063 « {415) 364-9600
11 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8+ Sacramento, CA 85834 » {316) 921-9600
] 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « {510) 988-9600

1 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011 « (206) 481-9200
 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 « (509) 924-9200
Q1 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Porffand, OR 87222 » (503) 624-9800

tonsuliant Company:

SE(oR

aannh g

53

Project Name: TOS Co l“ }Eb

’\'“_‘fessi%ﬁ 1390 wI}rmJ DaSS‘ M :%;550

UNOCAL Project Manager: T\ )p B&W‘A’f'
Y (M{Mp/ State: (’,ﬁ— Zip Code: ﬁ‘{m AFE #: CAR Oo@@do:;LBl ]
totephone: 2.5~ [ J6~ G250 FAX#: Site #, City, State: {110 Emeryy tle ¢k
anoHTo:‘g Dou/\ M%L,'CW\ Sampler: /U,e(/,( U D&W QC Data: ’@LevdD{Standard)‘ Q Level C DLelvelB ) Level A

Turnaround |1 10 Work Days 2R6 Work Days LJ 3 Work Days

time:

2 Drinking Water

|Analyses Requested]

'3 2 Work Days 31 work Day [|J2-8Hours O Waste Water ny
CODE: i.J Misc. |J Detect. [ Eval. (O Remed. [ Demol. O Closure| 3 Other )
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory @) P! 2
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # (A A‘ r~ Comments
st 507 [ [Gel | L [SleeepUoUbLL X
hot-a-50” | - ( | 19050612 X
va c.o” |5- 9 \ 5050613 X
P A) \ | 2R RPN ES P ES PN BN ES -
S B ohgle L 9050615 ENRRREEE L[| Meebradhe
s T C’\ ! l; ‘l ¢ 5731197 ( 11 ] { ‘
TN q VT T V N3 JIY[UVIVIVIJIV]Y J
1
0
&
f_\\ . /_"\ /"—“‘--..‘\ i
Nelinquished Ry —ﬁv—}“g ‘—%/ -} Date: f-/M’\ Time: {[50 Received By: ZL}M Date:._s////‘?‘f Time: /(O3
7 7 v / 7
Rehnquished By: ﬁ v, / / gate:ofé' PZ\Time: /2% jReceived By: Date: Time:
/ rd
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? i Yes LI No Samples on Ice? EQes Q No Method of Shipment CUW e Page 1 of [
i be completed upon receipt of report:
I} Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 1 Yes O No If no, what analyses are still needed? . _.
2} Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? (1 Yes Q No If no, what was the turnaround time? ... .
Approved by: _ o Signature: _. ._ ... _ _ __Company: _— . _Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



Sequoia
& Analytical

:

ES

¥ 1390 Wiltow Pass Rd, Ste 360
# Concord, CA 94520
©Attention: Dan Madsen

QC Bateh Number:

CorR "7 T :
Sample Matrix: Soil
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample #:  905-0614

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industriaf Road

SPO51399

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Received:

Reported: May 17, 1999

8020EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/Kg 905-0614
SP-2(A-D)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.5
Benzene 0.0050 0.013
Toluene 0.0050 0.012
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.007%
MTBE 0.050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/13/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 106

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected ahave the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9050614.8EC < 1>



. GB0 Chesapeake Dtlve Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600

810 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600

1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA ©4070-4111 (650} 232-9600
GoR'™ Sample

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
x Concord, CA 94520

Received:
Reported:

Sample Matrix: Soil
Analysis Method: EPA 3550,/8015 Mod.

Attentlon Dan Madsen Farst Sampie # 905 0611
QC Batoh Number: "7 sposizes ‘SPOSt209  SP0S1299
8015EXA 8015EXA 8015EXA

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

May 11, 1999:
May 19, 1999

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

ay 7, 1

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.0,
mg/ky 905-0611 905-0612  905-0614
HST-1-5.0 HST-2-5.0' SP-2(A-D)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1,200 880 110
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
» Cl4 > C12 > C14
Quality Contrel Data
Report Limit Muttiplication Factor: 20 10 10
Date Extracted: 5/12/99 5/12/69  5/12/99
Date Analyzed: 5/18/99 5/12/99  5/12/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting mit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

JZ7e8
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

90850614.5EC <2>



* GBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequo 1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100
l 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
w AIl alytha 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612
' -""Tosco 26 Emeryvﬁle e pleds
1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Matrix: Sail Received: May 11, 1999°

: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 35560/8015 Mod. Reported: May 19, 1999
Attentlon Dan Madsen __Flrst Sample # 905 0611

QC Batch Number SPO51 299 SP051299 SP051299

8015EXA 8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OiL

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 905-0611 905-0612  905-0614
HST-1-5.0' HST-2-5.0' SP-2(A-D)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 10 5,000 2,300 450
Chromatogram Pattern; Motar Oil Mator Oil Motar Ol

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factar: 20 10 10
Date Extracted: 5/12/99 5/12/99  5/12/99
Date Analyzed: 5/18/99 5/12/89  5/12/99
Instrument |dentification; HP-3A HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma

Project Manager
9050614.SEC <3



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

L]
@ Se qllOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramente, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

hd McDowell Blvd. Notth, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342
Anal tlca]- Mg? Industrial Road San Caros, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232 9600» FAX (650) 232-9612
Y SECOR T Client Project 1D Tosco 11126, Emeryville " 8al
% 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soll, SP-2(A-D) Received:
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
% Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 905-0614 Analyzed:
Reported: #

QC Batch Number,  SP0513998270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Ha/kg pa/kg
Acenaphthene..........cc o 1,000 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene............ ererer it n et e n e ar et r e e ees 1,000 N.D.
Y 41111 = OO OO PP 1,000 s N.D.
ANTRIACENA.......ccci ettt 1,000 e N.D.
BONZIAING. ...ttt enr s 25,000 e N.D
Benzaic ACI......c.oovre i e 5000 e N.D.
Benzo(alanthracene.......ccceervreveronceninenirincnnninns 1,000 N.D.
Benzo{b)fluoranthene. ..., 1,000 N.D.
Banza(K)ilUranthene. ..o 1,000 N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i}perylent........nnneene, 1,000 N.D.
BenzZo(@}Pyrene.. ... ..o 1,000 N.D.
Benzyl alconl.........ccimii oo, 1,000 s N.D
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane........c.ccocnniiniccinn, 1,000 e N.D
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.........ccconiniiiiniionccen, 1,000 e N.D
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether........cciciniinnen 1,000 e N.D
Bis(2-ethythexyt)phthalate..........covviinnnnnon. 5000 ... e et N.D
4-Bromaophenyl phenyl ether............conn 1,000 e N.D
Butyl benzyl phthalate.........cviiininniin, 1,000 e N.D
4-Chloroaniling..........coeiiiiniiiiione e, 1,000 e N.D
2-Chloronaphthalene.........ovvii e, 1,000 e N.D
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol........ccovviviininiinenn 1,000 N.D
2-Chlorophenol.........ccciieininnne e 1,000 e N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether...........coviinvcnncniennn. 1,000 N.D
ChIYSBNE. ..o seesesbs 1,000 N.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracens........c..covimiinicinense o 1,000 e, N.D
Dibenzofuran.......c.c.coeccinni 1,000 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........cccoivn e, 5000 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzent. ......ccocevveerennncrienienn s 1,000 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.......c e 1,000 N.D.
1,2-DichtOroDENZeNE. ... .o 1,000 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding. ... 5,000 N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........ccvvrinicinieniineeeee e 1,000 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........cccocvviciincerenrencire e 1,000 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol........ccco e 1,000 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..........ccccem e 1,000 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol........cocinicinieeens 5,000 e N.D.
2,4-DINIrophenol... ... e 5,000 e N.D.
2,4-DiNtrOtOIUBNE. e e 1,000 N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluen@............cccerimeviirre i e T.000 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate..........cccoveiinerren e 1,000 N.D.
FIUOranthena...........c..cvioiniiniir e eroses 1,000 e N.D.
FIUOFME ... vt 1,000 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAYL, Page 10f 2
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequ 0Ol1a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creetlz CA 94598  (025)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 916) 921-9600 FAX {216) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7921865 FAX {707) 792-0342

v Anal thal 1551 Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
3 ECOR™ o Cflent B Tosco 11126 Eﬁierywlle g y 1,
% 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Sqil, SP-2(A-D) Received: May 11, 1999
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: May 13, 1999
% Attention: Dan Madsen Lab Number: 905-0614 Analyzed: May 17, 1999

Rgpqrted: ) May 17,. 1999;;?:

QC Batch Nurnber SP0513998270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
) Ha/kg ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene.........ccoccvvnvevnicniinneincncniens 1,000 N.D.
Hexachiorobutadigne. ..o 1,000 e, N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiena............cvvviniiinicncciiciinas 1,000 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane...........evvvvieecineiieererr e 1,000 N.D.
Indeno{1,2,3-CA)pYrent.. ..., 1,000 e N.D.
[SOPROIONG. ..o e 1,000 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene..........ccooviiinccne e 1,000 N.D.
2-MethYIPhenol. ..o s 1,000 s N.D.
T 4-Methylnhenol ... 1,000 N.D.
Naphthalene.........ococimi s 1,000 e N.D.
2-NItroaniline........c..ccovrievn e 5,000 e, N.D.
S-NItFOANIHING. ..o 5000 . TN N.D.
A-NItFOANTING. ..c.ccreevecrorr et 5000 e N.D.
NI ODENZENE. ..o et e eeereaes s e ssibaer e s sreaeaeeean 1,000 N.D.
2-Nitrophenol........cciivi s 1,000 e N.D.
A-NIFOPNBNOL......ooveo oo bsrcass s eesees 3010+ S N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylaming.........cccccoincmiiiianincnen 1,000 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..........c.ccccovceinnnn 1000 s N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine..........cccocenniiiiinin s 1,000 . N.D.
Pentachlorophenol...........coiiiiicnnniiic s 5000 e N.D.
Phenanthrene....... eeveeranreueree Nttt enneaeaanr4te e tbt e tateseesannn 1,000 e N.D
o 3= 4T OO U RS 1,000 N.D.
PYIENE......cvicnricieier e sncs st bt 1,000 N.D.
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene...........ccoiiicvniinnenenine e 1,000 N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol............ccccincni 5000 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.............ciiconnnini, 1,000 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOIOPRENOL.....oee et e 25 121 e, 78
Phenol-tB...........cooviiriiicre e sa e e e esee s snsaeiene 24 113 e 87
NItrORENZENE-G5...c e 23 120 e 87
2-Fluorobiphenyl...........c.cooiiiciiir s 30 115 e 114
2,4,6-Tribromophensl. ... 19 122 s 87
4-Terphenyl-d14....o i s 18 137 s e 109

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection Iimits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wi

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 20f 2
9050614.5EC <5>

&



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

: 1455 MeDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707 792-0342
v AnaIYtlcal 1551 Indlustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
PREGOR e T o 26, Emaryile " Sampled: " May 7, 1999
= 1380 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  Soll, SP-2(A-D) Received: May 11,
»: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  May 12,

.__‘_Attention: Dan Madsen ' _AI‘._ab r_\qg_mpe_r.:_n_ 9050614 . A Rg_pgrt_et_j: May 17,

QIC Batch Number:  SP0506998010EXA

Instrument 1D: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/kg Ha/kg

Bromodichloromethane.. ..o e sreen e P24 OSSR N.D.
(=T (011 )10) {0110 FOUROT ORI 25 e N.D.
Bromomethane........oooeveve ettt e BO s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........covev v v e, 2L SO SUPOORRROSRUIN N.D.
ChIOIODENZENE ...t itre e s r e rnareererasnnes 25 i N.D.
ChIOTOBINANE. ..o ivi ittt er e eres b raar e s naees BO N.D.
L0 1110 0) {011 11 TOURUREUR RS 2D e N.D.
Chioromethane...........cooevrciieennns ket —a s raeraes BO e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ..., 25 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobeNZene. ..ot D e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent.. ... e e reer it e 2D e N.D
1,4-DichlorobeNZENE. . ..vveiee et 2D e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane........o...ocveeeciiicei s 25 e N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane.........ccccovmviemiimveniiesrre e e 2B e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene............coocierinienieneonnineseniecnescaeriens 25 e N.D
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........cocivervircrimrrerecrrrresissrerireraeeeens 25 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o oo, 25 e ——— N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropan.......c oo, 25 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropane. ... s seesnenes 25 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........covivven s cenceee s e 25— N.D.
Methylene chloride...........ccoinnini, 250 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane. ........covececrvinienicnininie s 25 N.D
Tetrachloroethene........ccccveiiviecs e ais s ares 25 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........ccccinii s cs s 25 e N.D.
1,1,2-THCRIOTOEthANE. ... .ottt e 25 N.D
THChIOrOBINENG .. et 2D ————— N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... e 25 N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flUOrODENZENE....coii it e e aens 50 150, i 94
4-BromofluorobeNZENe......ceiiee et 50 150, i 81

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL., #1271

ling,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9050614.8EC <6>



6BO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

L]
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

A l t- 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
. ‘ na Y 1Ca ~ i551IndustialRoad ~ SanCarlos, CA 94070-4111  (650)232-9600  FAX (650) 2329612
SSECOR T T T Glient Project 157" "fosco 11126, Emeryvile
i 1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Sample Descript:  TCLP Extract Of Soll Relogged:

#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead Extracted:
2 Attention: Dan Madsen First Sample #:  905-0614 Analyzed:

E 3 EE T O T I AR SR B & A A L AR ARSI o N S A 4 B P R P R R LN T e L L A AR TN T T 1]

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number ID
mg/L mg/L

905-0614 SP-2(A-D) 0.020 0.13 MED521996010MDC MV-4

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AL s

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

905-0614.8EC <1>



L] G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

S equ 0Ol1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creel, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 9219600 FAX (215) 921-0100

: l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

“Ciient Project 16+ Toseo 11126, Emeryvills
;1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Matrix: TCLP Exdract

% Concord, CA 94520
ttention: Dan Madsen ~QC sample Group: 905-0614 - _ Reported:  May 26, 1999

LR ISR LR
P L ERPVELNIA

3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Lead

QC Batch#: ME052199

6010MDC

Analy. Method: EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 1311
Analyst: J. kelly
MS/MSD #: 9051529

Sample Conc.: 0.13 mg/L

Prepared Date: 5/21/99
Analyzed Date: 5/25/99
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L
Resuilt: 1.1
MS % Recovery: o7
Dup. Result: 1.0
MSD % Recov.: 87
RPD: 9.5
RPD Limit: 0-20

LCS #: LCS052199

Prepared Date: 5/21/99
Analyzed Date: 5/26/99
Instrument LD.#: MV-4

Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L

LCS Resuit: 0.80
LCS % Recov.: 80
MS/WASD
LCS 80-120

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt imits due to matrix

) M interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Dimple Sharma ** MG = Malrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

905-0614.8EC <2>
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380 Laesapaare Croee Rewtwone Lo oA 24603 G501 364-9600

[ )
Sequ Ola 404 N Wiget Lane walnut Crnek. CA 94598 {925) 988-0600

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramenrg, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX (65Q) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

* 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7921865
v Al’lalytlc al 1551 Industrial Road ngg%l h EE8 &zg&xM Prtog(go) 2329612

(Flease submit to sample control with a copy of the CQC)

CLIENT: < Iy MATRIX: S M

Change status as of Day: i&@j_ Time: 110 <
CHANGE ANALYSES-

X

Add Analyses % Cancel Analyses

Sequola Project ID: Qo515 P

Sample Number Analyses

9051529 M Fososiy TLLP— Fb

X TAT Change status to: L[ % {.1“ ) SRS

NA b

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

D R R

SRR G R

Sample Description Analyses

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time): =y g J1osam

Praject Manager: Dimple Sharma A




UNOCAL @

U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600
11 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 + (510} 988-9600

v ey PR - [y P )

VoL, T e

“ra . . [ A L]
U East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B = Spokane, WA 99206 « (509) 924-9200
O 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Porland, OR 97222 - (503} 624-3800

tlonsuttant Company:

SE(oR

Project Name: TOS co M} )&b

9905188

.\*.}dmssz%é_% {380 Lzo,‘”njhj POJY M :HF%O

'.a!}r (—0\/1[1’/’/-0/ State: (/(A‘

Zip Code: ‘9]‘{%

UNOCAL Project Manager: DMJQ
AFE#: (" AR 000000 A3 2

D@wﬂ’ t

SINERN

I iephone: q-&r— £J6- 9\?'50

FAX #:

Site #, City, State:

IHxb  Emeryy,lle

¢ A

Sampler: /U.AJL [$1:LAN D

Honorl To: ‘# DW\ mﬁfjﬁd’vx QC Data: N'Level D {Standarg) [ Level C [ Level B O Level A
turnaround |1 10 Work Days 125 Work Days [l 3 Work Days Q Drinking Water }Analyses Requested}
Fime: i1 2 Work Days ({1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours O Waste Water ~E
CODE: 1 Misc. (1 Detect. (O Eval. /4 Remed. (3 Demol. O Closure] QO Other & /_’p ~
i Chent Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont Laborat ) *‘D é\o O =~ \LI )
! . aboratory .y
{ Sample 1 D Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # /-E.L ﬂ A/Z?‘ ‘ao ag 60 # b Comments
f:l Tj_]r - \ -5 ,O/ S }"\ i 9\3“\ \ 9(33\.}9' UoUblh }\ )(__ )<—
Pt 350 s ( | L |3050612 *J K %
T SR S F 050613 X
Co o A \ BUE‘?@# X XA JNIXRIXIXRTX x%ﬁ@w
- Db codusde | 5050645 | | | | | | HERE Tl 20 W
N T T T |
D N VIV v VUV VTV J
. e — 4
einuished Hv -%2 \ } [ (-é /. | Date: fjﬁ«f’\ Time: ({50 Received By: K,}?M Date:.}éj/?‘? Time. /NSO
[ N 7 7
Wehrginshed By WJ //‘, )@_ Sate:«fé/?f Time: /2% JReceived By: Date: Time:
/ I
i imguished By. Rate: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
- Jamples Recerved in Good Condition? L Yes 2 No Samples on lce? aQ/es U No Method of Shipment CUW e Page \ of [
P hn compieted upon receipt of report:
3 Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? O Yes O No I no, what analyses are sfill needed? _
"1 Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? 1 Yes O No if no, what was the turmaround time? . .
_'\:*vmv“r.i hy. Signature: . _..__Company: N 0 - 1 (- WA

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory





